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ANNOTATED MINUTES 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992- 8:30AM 
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

E-1 The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Will Meet in Executive Session 
Pursuant to ORS 192.660(1)(e), in Order to Discuss the Operational and Financial 
Aspects of a Proposed Purchase of Real Property by Multnomah County. 

CANCELLED. 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992- 9:30AM 
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

BOARD BRIEFINGS 

B-1 Discussion of Audit. Entitled "MANAGEMENT OF FELONS: . IMPROVE 
SENTENCING PRACTICES". Presented by Multnomah County Auditor Gmy 
Blackmer. 

GARY BLACKMER INTRODUCED AUDITORS JUDITH 
DeVILLIERSAND SUZANNE FLYNN AND ACKNOWLEDGED 
THEIR EFFORTS WITH THE AUDIT. MR. BLACKMER 
PRESENTATION AND RESPONSE TO BOARD QUESTIONS. 
COMMISSIONER ANDERSON ADVISED SHE WILL SUBMIT 
A MEMORANDUM WITH ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND 
REQUESTED THAT ANOTHER BRIEFING BE SCHEDULED 
IN ONE MONTH TO DISCUSS POSSIBLE REMEDIES, 
ATTENDED BY A JUDGE AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY, 
SHERIFF AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STAFF. 

B-2 Discussion of Columbia Villa Community Service Project Representatives' 
Participation in the Moral Rearmament Conference in Caux, Switzerland. Presented 
by Project Director Fred Milton and Villa Residents Tina Stalling and Ruby Foust. 

NORM MONROE, FRED MILTON, RUBY FOUST, TINA 
STALLING AND MICHAEL HENDERSON PRESENTATION 
AND RESPONSE TO BOARD QUESTIONS. MR. MILTON TO 
INVITE THE BOARD TO AN UPCOMING VILLA 
COMMUNITY LUNCHEON. 

B-3 General Overview of Multnomah County Weatherization Program Operations, 
Accomplishments and 1993 Fiscal Year Goals. Presented by Program Staff Rey 
Espana and Tom Brodbeck. 

-NORM MONROE, REY ESPANA AND TOM BRODBECK 
PRESENTATION AND RESPONSE TO BOARD QUESTIONS. 
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B-4 Multnomah County Homeless Families Program Briefing and Update on Current 
Grant Initiatives and First Year Results of the Roben Wood Johnson Foundation 
Homeless Families Program. Presented by Project Director Paula Corey. 

NORM MONROE AND PAULA COREY PRESENTATIONAND 
RESPONSE TO BOARD QUESTIONS. 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992- 10:45 AM 
Multnomah County Counhouse, Room 602 

AGENDA REVIEW 

B-5 Review of Agenda for Regular Meeting of September 3, 1992. 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992 
1:30PM TO NOLATER THAN 5:00PM 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Chair Gladys McCoy convened the hearing at 1:33 p.m., with Commissioners Pauline 
Anderson and Gary Hansen present, and Vice-Chair Sharron Kelley and Commissioner Rick 
Bauman excused. 

P-1 Quasi-Judicial Hearing Followed by Board Deliberations and Order in the Matter 
of a Petition for Establishing a Way of Necessity for Property Described as Tax Lot 
17, Located in the N.E. 114 of Section 6, T2N, R1W, W.M. and in the Alexander 
McQuinn D.L. C., Multnomah County, Oregon, Filed by the McQuinn Family Pioneer. 
Cemetery Association, an Oregon Non-Profit Corporation. (Case No. 92-51 C). 

TESTIMONY, REBUTTAL AND RESPONSE TO BOARD 
QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNSEL JACQUELINE 
WEBER, SURVEYOR DENNIS FANTZ, PETITIONERS' 
ATTORNEY LISA KOLVE, McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER 
CEMETERY ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT MAXINE DAILY 
AND RESPONDENTS' ATTORNEY JOHN SHONKWILER. 

MS. KOLVE DISCUSSED PETITIONERS' OWNERSHIP 
INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY AS EVIDENCED BY A DEED 
FROM THE UNITED STATES TO THE McQUINNS 
GRANTING THE CEMETERY TO THE McQUINNS AND 
THEIR HEIRS FOREVER, WHICH RIGHT WAS NEVER 
TRANSFERRED. MS. KOLVE ADVISED THEY ARE 
REQUESTING PUBLIC ROAD ACCESS TO THE CEMETERY 
IN THE LEAST DISRUPTIVE MANNER POSSIBLE WITH NO 
OR MINIMAL COMPENSATION TO RESPONDENTS. 

MR. SHONKWILER SUBMITTED 4 EXHIBITS INTO THE 
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RECORD AND REQUESTED THAT THE BOARD MAKE A 
DETERMINATION THAT PETITIONERS FAILED TO PROVE 
STANDING TO FILE FOR A WAY OF NECESSITY AND/OR 
THAT THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE 
RESPONDENTS HAVE ADVERSE POSSESSORY RIGHT OF 
THE PROPERTY AS EVIDENCED BY DEED AND THAT 
PETITIONERS HAVE NOT MET STATUTE REQUIREMENTS 
TO ALLEGE AN ELEMENT OF FAIR AND ADEQUATE 
COMPENSATION FOR THE PROPERTY. 

MS. WEBER EXPLAINED THAT THE BOARD'S OPTIONS 
FOR MAKING A DETERMINATION IN THIS MATTER­
WOULD BE TO FIND THAT PETITIONERS SUBMITTED 
SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE OWNERSHIP OF THE 
CEMETERY PROPERTY AND DECIDE THE OTHER WAY OF 
NECESSITY ISSUES, OR FOR THE BOARD TO FIND IT 
DOES NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP 
AND DISMISS THE PETITION DUE TO LACK OF 
STANDING, ADVISING THAT THEN EITHER PETITIONERS 
OR RESPONDENTS COULD APPEAL THAT DECISION TO 
CIRCUIT COURT. IN RESPONSE TO A QUESTION OF 
CHAIR McCOY, MS. WEBER EXPLAINED THE BOARD 
NEEDS TO DELIBERATE REGARDING THE ISSUES, 
REVIEW THE DOCUMENTS AND TESTIMONY, BE BRIEFED 
BY COUNTY COUNSEL ON THE LEGAL _ ISSUES 
PRESENTED AND THE VARIOUS FINDINGS THE BOARD 
HAS TO MAKE IN LEADING TO ITS DECISION. MS. 
WEBER ADVISED A WRITTEN ORDER OF THE BOARD'S 
DECISION MUST BE FILED .AND THAT EITHER PARTY 
MAY APPEAL TO CIRCUIT COURT. IN RESPONSE TO A 
QUESTION, COUNTY COUNSEL MATTHEW RYAN CITED 
PIKE vs WILEY, 100 OR AP 120 (1990) (GRANT COUNTY), IN 
WHICH AN APPEAL WAS HEARD IN CIRCUIT COURT BY 
DE NOVO REVIEW. 

IN REBUTTAL, MS. KOLVE REQUESTED THAT THE BOARD 
CONSIDER THE COUNTY ENGINEER'S 1989 ESTIMATION 
OF VALUE AT $1,000 TO $1,500 PER ACRE AS BEING MORE 
APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION THAT THE AMOUNT 
SUGGESTED IN RESPONDENTS' AFFIDAVIT. 

IN RESPONSE TO A QUESTION, MS. WEBER ADVISED 
THAT ATTORNEYS FOR BOTH PARTIES DID NOT HAVE EX 
PARTE CONTACT WITH COUNTY COUNSEL, BUT 
PARTICIPATED IN A CONFERENCE CALL ON MONDAY IN 
AN ATTEMPT TO SHORTEN THE PROCESS AND RESOLVE 
SOME ISSUES PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 

IN RESPONSE TO A QUESTION OF COMMISSIONER 
HANSEN, MS. WEBER ADVISED A DECISION WOULD 
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\ HAVE TO BE MADE BY A MAJORITY OF THE THREE 

COMMISSIONERS ATTENDING TODAY'S HEARING. 

The hearing was recessed at 3:15p.m. and reconvened at 3:25p.m~ 

AFTER FURTHER DISCUSSION, CHAIR McCOY PROPOSED 
A 45 DAY CONTINUANCE IN ORDER FOR THE BOARD TO 
TAKE THE MATTER UNDER ADVISEMENT AND CONFER 
WITH COUNTY COUNSEL. THE HEARING WAS CLOSED 
W1TH BOARD DETERMINATION TO BE MADE AT 1:30PM 
ON TUESDAY. OCTOBER 20, 1992. 

There being no junher business, the hearing was adjourned at 3:39p.m. 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
for MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

rC'>a~RUH e__(2:::tx_-t5~ 
Deborah L. Bogstad 

Thursday, September 3, 1992- 9:30AM 
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

REGULAR MEETING 

Chair Gladys McCoy convened the meeting at 9:30a.m., with Vice-Chair Sharron 
Kelley, Commissioners Pauline Anderson and Gary Hansen present, and Commissioner Rick 
Bauman excused. 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 

UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER KELLEY, SECONDED 
BY COMMISSIONER HANSEN, CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM 
C-1 WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

C-1 In the Matter of the Appointments Ave! L. Gordly, Barbara Aho Grider, Myrthle B. 
Griffin, Gerald McFadden and Barry M. Maletzky to the MULTNOMAH COUNTY 
COMMUNITY CORRECI'IONS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

REGULAR AGENDA 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 

R-1 PROCLAMATION in the Matter of Proclaiming the Week. of September 6-11, 1992 
as RETURN TO SCHOOL WEEK in Multnomah County, Oregon 

PROCLAMATION READ. COMMISSIONER KELLEY MOVED 
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AND COMMISSIONER HANSEN SECONDED, APPROVAL OF 
R-1. UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER ANDERSON, 
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER KELLEY, AN AMENDMENT 
CHANGING "I" TO "WE" WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 
PROCLAMATION 92-163 UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED AS 
AMENDED. 

RESOLUTION in the Matter of a Planning Process to Develop a Corrections Levy 
for March 

COMMISSIONER ANDERSON EXPLANATION. 
COMMISSIONER ANDERSON MOVED AND COMMISSIONER 
HANSEN SECONDED, APPROVAL OF R-2. BOARD 
DISCUSSION. RESOLUTION 92-164 UNANIMOUSLY 
APPROVED. 

R-3 Ratification of Intergovernmental Agreement Contract #500173 Between the City of 
Portland and Multnomah County, Providing Consolidation of the City of Portland· 
Stores with Multnomah County Central Stores for the Purpose of Economic and 
Efficient Operations 

COMMISSIONER ANDERSON MOVED AND COMMISSIONER 
HANSEN SECONDED, APPROVAL OF R-3. LILLIE WALKER 
EXPLANATION. COMMISSIONER ANDERSON COMMENTS 
IN SUPPORT. AGREEMENT UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

PUBLIC CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

(Recess as the Board of County Commissioners and convene as the Public Contract 
Review Board) 

R-9 ORDER in the Matter of an Exemption to Waive the Competitive Bid Process and tO 
Use a Request for Proposal for the Selection of a Construction Manager/General 
Contractor for the Juvenile Justice Complex Replacement 

MS. WALKER EXPLANATION AND RESPONSE TO BOARD 
QUESTIONS. UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER 
HANSEN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ANDERSON, 
ORDER 92-165 WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

(Recess as the Public Contract Review Board and reconvene as the Board of County 
Commissioners) 

JUSTICE SERVICES' 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

R-4 Budget Modification MCSO #1 Requesting Authorization to Transfer $46,250 in 
Dedicated Drug Forfeiture Funds from the Professional Services Line Item to 
Equipment Line Item, Enforcement Division, to Fund the Purchase of an Airplane to 
be Used for Air Surveillance in Drug Investigations 
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UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER KEUEY, SECONDED 
BY COMMISSIONER HANSEN, R-4 WAS UNANIMOUSLY 
APPROVED. 

R-5 Budget Modification MCSO #2 Requesting Authorization to Transfer $4,484 from the 
Overtime Line Item to Pennanent Line Item, Enforcement Division, to Pay for 
Reclassification of a Sergeant to a Lieutenant Position in the Sheriff's Enforcement 
Branch 

UPON MOTION OFCOMMISSIONER HANSEN, SECONDED 
BY COMMISSIONER KELLEY, R-5 WAS UNANIMOUSLY 
APPROVED. 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

R-6 Request for Approval in the Matter of a NOTICE OF INTeNT to Apply for a One 
Year $150,000 Grant from the Bonneville Power Administration, Providing Ten 
Bonneville Power Administration Job Slots for High Risk Gang Involved Youth as 
Part of the Youth Employment and Empowemzent Project 

UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER ANDERSON, 
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER KELLEY, R-6 WAS 
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

R-7 Request for Approval in the Matter of a NOTICE OF INTENTtoApplyfor a $75,000 
Grant from the Annie E. Casey Foundation, Providing a Nine Month Planning Grant 
to Develop a Plan for Revision of Juvenile Detention Policies and Practices, 
Including Establishment of Community-Based Alternatives to Detention 

UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER KELLEY, SECONDED 
BY COMMISSIONER ANDERSON, R-7 WAS UNANIMOUSLY 
APPROVED. 

R-8 Request for Approval in the Matter of a NOTICE OF INTENT to Apply for a One 
Year $250,000 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Grant, Providing 
Funding for a Homeless Families Support Services Demonstration Program 

UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER KELLEY, SECONDED 
BY COMMISSIONER HANSEN, R-8 WAS UNANIMOUSLY 
APPROVED. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

R-1 0 ORDER in the Matter of Multnomah County Appointing Planning and Zoning 
Hearings Officers 

UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER ANDERSON, 
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HANSEN, ORDER 92-166 
APPOINTING LARRY EPSTEIN, PHILLIP GRILLO, ROBERT 
LIBERTY AND PAUL NORR WAS UNANIMOUSLY 

-6-



\ 
R-11 

APPROVED. 

Continued Second Reading and Possible Adoption of an ORDINANCE Relating to 
Animal Control, Creating a Notice of Infraction Procedure, Expanded Hearing and 
Appeal Process, and Penalties for Violations of Animal Control Regulations and 
Amending Chapter 8.10 of the Multnomah County Code 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE READ BY TITLE ONLY. COPIES 
AVAILABLE. COMMISSIONER ANDERSON MOVED AND 
COMMISSIONER HANSEN SECONDED, APPROVAL OF 
SECOND READING AND ADOPTION. MIKE OSWALD 
INTRODUCED AMENDED ORDINANCE. IN RESPONSE TO 
A QUESTION OF THE BOARD, COUNTY COUNSEL 
MAITHEW RYAN READ THE AMENDED LANGUAGE TO 
PAGE 3 OF 27, SUB-SECTION MCC 8.10.035(7), "A 
STATEMENT THAT AN ADMISSION OP. INFRACTION 
WOULD BE ON RECORD AND COULD LEAD TO THE 
ENHANCEMENT OF FINE ON ANY SUBSEQUENT 
INFRACTION ISSUED UNDER THIS CHAPTER AS 
PROVIDED UNDER MCC 8.10.900(B). "AND ADVISED THE 
CHANGE IS NON-SUBSTANTIVE AND COULD BE ADOPTED 
WITH THE SECOND READING OF THE ORDINANCE. 
MICHAEL TWAIN AND NORMAN ROLEY TESTIMONY IN 
OPPOSITION AND RESPONSE TO BOARD QUESTIONS. 
DALE DUNNING TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT.· UPON MQ,TION 
OF COMMISSIONER KELLEY, SECONDED BY 
COMMISSIONER HANSEN, THE AMENDMENT WAS 
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. ORDINANCE 632 
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED AS AMENDED. 

UPON MOTION OF COMMISSIONER KELLEY, SECONDED 
BY COMMISSIONER HANSEN, CONSIDERATION OF THE 
FOUOWING ITEM WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. 

P-11 CU 11-92 HEARING. ONTHERECORD PLUS ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY. WITH 
ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY TO BE RESTRICTED TO THE. PHYSICAL 
CONSTRAINTS OF THE SITE RELATIVE TO THE PLACEMENT OF THE 
DWELLING, 10 MINUTES PER SIDE, in the Matter of an Appeal of a July6, 1992 
Planning and Zoning Hearings Officer Decision APPROVING, SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS, Development of a Non-Resource Related Single Family Dwelling on 
7.80 Acre Lot of Record in the MUF-19, Multiple Use Forest Zqning District, for 
Property Located at 43640 E LARCH MOUNTAIN ROAD 

AT THE REQUEST OF COMMISSIONER KELLEY AND 
FOUOWING EXPLANATION BY ROBERT TRACHTENBERG 
AND JOHN DuBAY, COMMISSIONER KELLEY MOVED AND 
COMMISSIONER HANSEN SECONDED, THAT THE BOARD 
RECONSIDER PLANNING ITEM P-11 AND SET A HEARING 
DATE FOR THE RECONSIDERATION AT 9:30AM ON 
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TUESDAY. SEPTEMBER 22.1992. MOTION UNANIMOUSLY 
APPROVED, WITH COMMISSIONERSANDERSON, KELLEY, 
HANSEN AND McCOY VOTING AYE ON A ROU CALL 
VOTE . 

. There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:25 a.m. 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
for MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

~RQ:l-B ~-tS~ o 
Deborah L. Rogstad 

Thursday, September 3, 1992 
(Immediately Following 9:30AM Regular Meeting) 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

E-1 The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Will Meet in Executive Session 
Pursuant to ORS 192.660(1)(h) for the Purpose of Legal Counsel ConSultation 
Pertaining to Possible Litigation. _ 

EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD. 
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mULTnomRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

AGENDA 

GLADYS McCOY • CHAIR 
PAULINE ANDERSON • DISTRICT 1 

GARY HANSEN • DISTRICT 2 
RICK BAUMAN • DISTRICT 3 

SHARRON KELLEY • DISTRICT 4 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 248-3277 

• 248-3308 
• 248-5220 
• 248-5219 
• 248-5217 
• 248-5213 
• 248-5222 

MEETINGS OF THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR THE WEEK OF 

AUGUST 31 - SEPTEMBER 4, 1992 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992 - 8:30 AM - Executive Session. . Page· 2 

Tuesday,~ September 1, 1992 - 9:30 AM- Board Briefings. .Page 2 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992 - 10:45 AM - Agenda Review . . . .Page 2 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992 - 1:30 PM - Public Hearing . . . .Page 3 

Thursday, September 3, 1992 - 9:30 AM - Regular Meeting ..• Page 3 

Thursday Meetings of the Mul tnomah County · Board of 
Commissioners are taped and can be seen at the following times: 

Thursday, 10:00 PM, Channel 11 for East and West side 
subscribers 
Thursday, 10:00 PM, Channel 49 for Columbia · Cable 
(Vancouver) subscribers 
Friday, 6:00 PM, Channel 22 for Paragon Cable (Multnomah 
East) subscribers 
saturday 12:00 PM, Channel 21 for East Portland and East 
County subscribers 

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES MAY CALL THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD 
CLERK AT 248-3277 OR 248-5222 OR MULTNOMAH COUNTY TDD PHONE 
248-5040 FOR INFORMATION ON AVAILABLE SERVICES AND ACCESSIBILITY. 

-1-
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Tuesday, September 1, 1992 - 8:30 AM 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

E-1 The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Will Meet in 
Executive Session Pursuant to ORS 192.660(1) (e), in Order 
to Discuss the Operational and Financial Aspects of a 
Proposed Purchase of Real Property by Multnomah County. 1 
HOUR REQUESTED. 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992 - 9:30 AM 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

BOARD BRIEFINGS 

B-1 Discussion of Audit Entitled "MANAGEMENT OF FELONS: IMPROVE 

B-2 

SENTENCING PRACTICES". Presented by Mul tnomah County 
Auditor Gary Blackmer. 15-25 MINUTES REQUESTED. 

Discussion of Columbia Villa Community Service Project 
Representatives' Participation in the Moral Rearmament 
Conference in caux, Switzerland. Presented by Project 
Director Fred Milton and Villa Residents Tina Stalling and 
Ruby Foust. 15 MINUTES REQUESTED. 

B-3 General Overview of Multnomah County Weatherization Program 
Operations, Accomplishments and 1993 Fiscal Year Goals. 
Presented by Program staff Rey Espa~a and Tom Brodbeck. 10 
MINUTES REQUESTED. 

B-4 Multnomah county Homeless Families Program Briefing and 
Update on Current Grant Initiatives and First Year Results 
of the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Homeless Families 
Program. Presented by Project Director Paula Corey. 10 
MINUTES REQUESTED. 

Tuesday, September 1, 1992 - 10:45 AM 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

AGENDA REVIEW 

B-5 Review of Agenda for Regular Meeting of September 3, 1992. 
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Tuesday, September 1, 1992 
1:30 PM TO NO LATER THAN 5:00 PM 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

PUBLIC HEARING 

P-1 Quasi-Judicial Hearing Followed by Board Deliberations and 
Order in the Matter of a Petition for Establishing a Way of 
Necessity for Property Described as Tax Lot 17, Located in 
the N.E. 1/4 of Section 6, T2N, R1W, W.M. and in the 
Alexander McQuinn D. L. c., Multnomah County, Oregon, Filed 
by the McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, an 
Oregon Non-Profit Corporation. (Case No. 92-51C). 

Thursday, September 3, 1992 - 9:30 AM 

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602 

REGULAR MEETING 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 

C-1 In the Matter of the Appointments Avel L. Gordly, Barbara 
Aho Grider, Myrthle B. Griffin, Gerald McFadden and Barry 
M. Maletzky to the MULTNOMAH COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

REGULAR AGENDA 

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 

R-1 PROCLAMATION in the Matter of Proclaiming the Week of 
September 6-11, 1992 as RETURN TO SCHOOL WEEK in Multnomah 
County, Oregon 

R-2 RESOLUTION in the Matter of a Planning Process to Develop a 
Corrections Levy for March 

R-3 Ratification of Intergovernmental Agreement Contract 
#500173 Between the City of Portland and Multnomah County, 
Providing Consolidation of the City of Portland Stores with 
Multnomah County Central Stores for the Purpose of Economic 
and Efficient Operations 

JUSTICE SERVICES 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

R-4 Budget Modification MCSO #1 Requesting Authorization to 
Transfer $46,250 in Dedicated Drug Forfeiture Funds from 
the Professional Services Line Item to Equipment Line Item, 
Enforcement Division, to Fund the Purchase of an Airplane 
to be Used for.Air Surveillance in Drug Investigations 
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R-5 Budget Modification MCSO #2 Requesting Authorization to 
Transfer $4,484 from the Overtime Line Item to Permanent 
Line Item, Enforcement Division, to Pay for 
Reclassification of a Sergeant to a Lieutenant Position in 
the Sheriff's Enforcement Branch 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

R-6 Request for Approval in the Matter of a NOTICE OF INTENT to 
Apply for a One Year· $150, 000 Grant from the Bonneville 
Power Administration, Providing Ten Bonneville Power 
Administration Job Slots for High Risk Gang Involved Youth 
as Part of the Youth Employment and Empowerment Project 

R-7 Request for Approval in the Matter of a NOTICE OF INTENT to 
Apply for a $75,000 Grant from the Annie E. Casey 
Foundation, Providing a Nine Month Planning Grant to 
Develop a Plan for Revision of Juvenile Detention Policies 
and Practices, Including Establishment of Community-Based 
Alternatives to Detention 

R-8 Request for Approval in the Matter of a NOTICE OF INTENT to 
Apply for a One Year $250,000 u.s. Department of Health and 
Human Services Grant, Providing Funding for a Homeless 
Families Support Services Demonstration Program 

PUBLIC CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

R-9 

(Recess as the Board of County Commissioners and convene as 
the Public Contract Review Board) 

ORDER in the Matter of an Exemption to Waive the 
Competitive Bid Process and to Use a Request for Proposal 
for the Selection of a Construction Manager/General 
Contractor for the Juvenile Justice Complex Replacement 

(Recess as the Public Contract Review Board and reconvene 
as the Board of County Commissioners) 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

R-10 

R-11 

ORDER in the Matter of Multnomah County Appointing Planning 
and Zoning Hearings Officers 

Continued Second Reading and Possible Adoption of an 
ORDINANCE Relating to Animal Control, Creating a Notice of 
Infraction Procedure, Expanded Hearing and Appeal Process, 
and Penalties for Violations of Animal Control Regulations 
and Amending Chapter 8.10 of the Multnomah County Code 

0202C/40-43/db 
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RICK BAUMAN 
Multnomah County Commissioner 

District 3 

August 21, 1992 

TO: Clerk of the Board 

FR: Commissioner Rick Bauma~~ 
RE: Calendar 

606 County Courthouse 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

(503) 248-5217 

I would like to amend my earlier memo regarding my attendance 
at Board meetings in August and September. 

I will attend the Board meetings the week of August 24. 

I will not be able to attend Board meetings on September 1 through 
September 17. 
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SHARRON KELLEY 
Multnomah County Commissioner 

District 4 

August 18, 1992 

TO: Multnomah County Commissioners 
Clerk of the Board 

Portland Building 
1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1500 

Portland, Oregon 97204 
(503) 248-5219 
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FR: Commissioner Sharron Kelley C:~\L 

RE: Absence on September 1 

I plan to attend an AOC training session on September 1 and will 
be unable to attend the Board meeting scheduled for that day. 
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Meeting Date: _____ S_E_P __ 0 __ 1 __ ~---------

Agenda No.: P- \ 
------------~~----------

(Above space for Clerk's Office Use) 

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM 
(For Non-Budgetary Items) 

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING/DELIBERATIONS - BOARD DECISION 
--~~--------~----------------------------------

BOARD BRIEFING ----,--:-,.---..,,---------- REGULAR :tv!EETI.u:NG>L_ __ S:._E_P_TEMB---,---::-E_R..,----17, _1_9_92 ___ _ 
(date) (date) 

DEPARTMENT NON-DEPARTMENTAL DIVISION ffiUN1Y COUNSEL ----------------------------
TELEPHONE 248-3138 CONTACT ____ J~A~~~UE~L=I~NE~WE==BE~R~------- ---------------------------

PERSON ( S) t-1AKING PRESENTATION JA~UELINE WEBER, VARIOUS LEGAL COUNSEL REPS. 

c=J INFORMATIONAL ONLY 

ACTION REQUESTED: QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING/BOARD ORDER 

D POLICY DIRECTION D APPROVAL 

ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA: 1:30PM TO NO LATER 1HAN 5:00PM 

CHECK IF YOU REQUIRE OFFICIAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN: ---· 

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for ac~ion requested, 
as well as personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable): 

QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING FOLLOWED BY BOARD DELIBERATIONS AND 
ORDER IN 1HE MATTER OF A PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING A WAY OF 
NECESSITY FOR PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS TAX LOT 17, LOCATED IN 
1HE N.E. 1/4 OF SECTION 6, T2N, RlW, W.M. AND IN THE ALEX-....,.. a;; 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

') FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

3 
IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

4 ) No. 92-51-C 
McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETE~Y ) 

5 ASSOCIATION, an Oregon Non-Profit ) AFFIDAVIT OF 
SHERYL ANDERSON Corporation, ) 

6 ) 
) 

7 
STATE OF OREGON ) 

8 ) ss. 
County of Washington) 

9 
I, Sheryl Anderson, being first duly sworn, do depose and 

10 
say that: 

11 
1. I am the owner of an undivided one~half interest in 

12 
both Tax Lots 16 and 17 of Section 6, Range 2 North, Township 1 

13 
West of the Willamette Meridian. Tax Lot 16 comprises 

14 
approximately 21.66 acres and surrounds Tax Lot 17 which 

15 
comprises 1 acre. Tax Lot 17 contains, approximately in the 

16 
middle ... thereof, the graveyard that is the issue before this 

17 
" proceeding. I ' ' 

18 
,. 

~w~~~ purchased the property with my brother, James L. Smith 
19 

(having the other undivided one-half interest) in January of 
20 

1965. A true copy of the Deed is attached hereto and 
21 

incorporated herein as Exhibit "A". 
22 

This Deed and transfer have been in effect for approximately 
23 

twenty-seven years. There has been no legal proceeding to 
24 

dispute this claim or to establish that I did not acquire my 
25 

interest in the graveyard lot back in 1965. 
26 
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1 2. A review of the deed record of Multnomah County 

2 establishes that since 1876, there was no proceeding deed 

3 pertaining to Tax Lot 17 of Section 6, Range 2 North, Township 1 

4 West (hereinafter the graveyard parcel) . 

5 My family heirs acquired title to all of the properties 

6 surrounding the graveyard parcel through Isaac Thomas back on 

7 October 28, 1876. Thereafter, the "McQuinn" family ceased usage 

8 of the graveyard parcel and abandoned both their interest and any 

9 pursuit of an access to said graveyard parcel. In essence the 

10 graveyard parcel remained abandoned by the McQuinn family for the 

11 last 116 years. If any ownership interest in the graveyard 

12 parcel was transferred from the estate of Alexander and Rebecca 

13 McQuinn to their to heirs, such transfers had to have been 

14 accomplished by last will and testament. As of today, 

15 descendants of Alexander and Rebecca McQuinn exceed over six 

16 hundred people. See Exhibit "B". 

17 Presumably prior to 1876 when the property was sold Isaac 

18 Thomas, at least one member of the McQuinn family was buried in 

19 the graveyard (thus the designation as a graveyard in 1876). 

20 However, there are only two clear graveyard sites on the 

21 graveyard parcel. One grave site is completely unmarked and 

22 undated. It is only distinguished by a cross with no name or 

23 date inscribed. The second grave belonged to George Anderson, 

24 born September 22, 1852 and died March 28, 1891. This grave is 

25 surrounded by a fence with corner posts. As of 1891, the 

26 graveyard was taken over by the Anderson family for their own 
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1 purposes and no more McQuinn descendants were permitted to be 

2 buried in the graveyard parcel. 

3 The "McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery" purports to have a 

4 deed for the one acre parcel from Mrs. Maxine Daly that was 

5 executed in the last few years. However, there is no record that 

6 Mrs. Daly possess any verifiable claim to ownership of the 

7 graveyard parcel resulting from a direct line of inheritance from 

8 the original McQuinn estate proceeding 1876. 

9 3. Prior to members of my family obtaining ownership of 

10 Tax Lot 16 which surrounds the graveyard parcel from Isaac Thomas 

11 (who purchased the property on October 28, 1876) the property was 

12 owned by members of the McQuinn family. In 1873, the United 

13 states of America deeded to Alexander H. McQuinn and Rebecca 

14 McQuinn (husband and wife) 640 acres of land that later included 

15 the cemetery (Tax Lot 17) and my other property (Tax Lot 16). 

16 Attached hereto and incorporated herein is Exhibit "C" which is 

17 the document representing that 1873 acquisition. By 1876, eleven 

18 sets of heirs to this 640 acres owned all the land; and 

19 participated in a partitioning request to the County court to 

20 have the land partitioned into eleven parcels among themselves. 

21 The court determined that a partition could not be equitably 

22 accomplished, and so the land was sold at public auction to Isaac 

23 Thomas and confirmed by court order on October 28, 1876. Exhibit 

24 "D" attached hereto and incorporates the documents involved in 

25 these transactions. The land sold to Isaac Thomas excluded the 

26 one acre cemetery and did not provide any access to the cemetery. 
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1 Attached hereto and incorporated herein is Exhibit "E". Our 

2 review of the court records and deed records establishes that 

3 none of the eleven McQuinn heirs objected to the property sale, 

4 the description used in the property sale, nor the absence of a 

5 right of access across my Tax Lot 16 to the graveyard parcel, 

6 prior to or during the sale to Isaac Thomas. Further, no appeals 

7 were ever filed by these eleven heirs of the court's decision to 

8 sell the property to M~. Thomas. 

9 4. The land surrounding the graveyard parcel that Mr. 

10 Thomas acquired in 1876 ultimately was sold to my family. From 

11 1876 until today the cemetery was abandoned by the McQuinn 

12 family. No McQuinn family members or relatives were buried in 

13 the cemetery after 1876. No McQuinn heirs ever asked for or 

14 sought to acquire access to the graveyard parcel until just 

15 before this proceeding. 

16 5. As of 1965, my brother and I acquired complete 

17 ownership of Tax Lot 16 which incorporates in its legal 

18 description the graveyard parcel. However, prior to my personal 

19 ownership of both Tax Lot 16 and the graveyard parcel, my family 

20 and proceeding owners (after 1876) have controlled and exercised 

21 rights of adverse possession starting from March 28, 1891. On 

22 March 28, 1891, George Anderson died and was buried in one of the 

23 two graves located in the graveyard parcel. Attached hereto and 

24 incorporated herein is Exhibit "F" which is a photograph of the 

25 grave marker that was located in the large grave site on the 

26 graveyard parcel. The other grave site in the graveyard parcel 
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1 is unmarked and has had no marker on it since at least 1948 (the 

2 time I started living at the property and started inspecting the 

3 graveyard parcel). George Anderson was not an heir or member of 

4 the "McQuinn" family, and was buried as part of the family 

5 members of the owners of Tax Lot 16 as of 1891. From that point 

6 thereafter, no "McQuinn" family members were permitted to visit 

7 or be buried in the graveyard parcel. The only permitted 

8 visitors and persons to be buried in the graveyard parcel from 

9 1891 on were family members of the owners of Tax Lot 16. 

10 6. Between 1958 and 1960 the photograph identified as 

11 Exhibit "F" herein was taken at the graveyard parcel where the 

12 grave marker was located. Soon thereafter, the grave marker was 

13 removed for the purposes of preservation, as the marker was made 

14 of wood and was rapidly deteriorating due to the wet conditions 

15 in that location. An artist had also taken interest in the grave 

16 marker and my family allowed him to safeguard the marker while he 

17 was drawing its image and doing a "rubbing" of the recesses on 

18 its surface. This same grave marker will be made available for 

19 display to the County Commissioners. This marker was on the same 

20 graveyard site that the Petitioners eventually attempted to claim 

21 as the grave of one of the original McQuinn family members. 

22 However, they are clearly in error and it has long been 

23 established that George Anderson is the person buried in that 

24 grave site. 

25 7. From 1891 and continuously through until today, both my 

26 predecessors in ownership and myself have exercised dominion over 
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1 the graveyard parcel and excluded all others from exercising any 

2 ownership rights to the land. Since 1891, my predecessors in 

3 ownership and myself have refused anyone other than our own 

4 family members from being buried in the graveyard parcel. We 

5 have precluded all other persons, excepting our own family 

6 members from having access to or rights of entry onto the 

7 graveyard parcel. 

8 The graveyard parcel has been maintained in a forest 

9 condition. This has provided my family members and myself with 

10 fire wood for well over the last fifty years. We have also cut 

11 our Christmas trees each year from this graveyard parcel. We 

12 have also collected blackberries on an annual basis from the 

13 graveyard parcel. My family has annually conducted picnics on 

14 the site and we have buried our family pets within the graveyard 

15 parcel. From before 1948 through until recently, my father and 

16 my family members have hunted game in the graveyard parcel. One 

17 of the reasons the site was maintained in its forest condition 

18 was to allow it to continue as a game preserve within our 

19 property. This has been an important function to my family as it 

20 has provided both fruits and meat for our family table since well 

21 before 1948 until today. 

22 My family has posted the property with "No Trespassing" 

23 signs over the last fifty years to preserve the uses we have been 

24 making of the graveyard parcel. We have precluded other hunters, 

25 berry pickers, picnickers and persons intending to bury deceased 

26 people or creatures on this property for well over fifty years. 
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1 Recently, the "No Trespassing" signs that I have posted on the 

2 property have been taken down by persons unknown immediately 

after the Petitioners became interested in using the graveyard 

4 for their personal family graveyard site. Exhibit 11 G11 are 

3 

5 pictures that I took of these signs prior to them being taken 

6 down or stolen. The signs were photographed approximately two 

7 years ago and included some signs that had been on the site prior 

8 to the Petitioners interest in the property. All of these signs 

9 were taken down and stolen without my permission. 

10 8. Members of the Petitioner's association did not know of 

11 this graveyard parcel for approximately the last 100 years. No 
• 

12 member of their family ever approach us or the site during that 

13 100 year period until around 1989. Heirs of the McQuinn family 

14 did not pass down the knowledge of the existence of the graveyard 

15 because it was apparently lost to them back in the late eighteen 

16 hundreds. Members of the Petitioner's Association only learned 

17 of the existence of the graveyard through a record of pioneer 

18 graveyards maintained by the State of Oregon. 

19 Upon entering our property without permission and 

20 trespassing across Tax Lot 16 and trespassing upon Tax Lot 17, 

21 members of Petitioner's Association discovered that the two grave 

22 sites located in the graveyard parcel were unmarked. These grave 

23 sites were surrounded by wooden fences so they could notice that 

24 they were in fact grave sites. From the last fifty years until 

25 the present, these two grave sites have not been maintained and 

26 completely overgrown with the vegetation commonly found in the 
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1 heart of this small woods. 

2 Since this trespass occurred, members of Petitioner's 

3 association attempted to place a marker on one of the unmarked 

4 graves. This grave site is actually the grave site for George 

5 Anderson. I was informed of this by Maxine Daly and her 

6 attorney. Upon inspection of the site during the year 1990, I 

7 could not find any trace of this marker. Apparently it was 

8 either hidden or removed by members of Petitioner's association 

9 or someone else trespassing on the property. 

10 However, I have discovered that a cross that does not belong 

11 there has been placed on the smaller grave site in the graveyard 

12 parcel. This cross, which has no name or date on it, is 

13 identified in Exhibit 11 H11 (which is a photograph attached 

14 hereto). This is not an original feature of this grave site and 

15 has been artificially created and been placed there recently. 

16 You will note from the photograph that the cross is held together 

17 by three galvanized nails. Galvanized nails did not even exist 

18 in the late eighteen hundreds. Also the cross does not show any 

19 sign of deterioration at the time the photograph was taken (moss, 

20 dry rot, degradation of the corners of the boards, etc.). 

21 Clearly from the face of this photograph, this cross must have 

22 been placed by someone, without my authorization, within the last 

23 one to three years. 

24 9. As no "McQuinn" family member has even attempted to 

25 maintain this graveyard site or bury any of its family members 

26 over at least the last fifty years prior to the date of the 
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1 Petition for Establishing a Way of Necessity, I am requesting as 

2 part of my Answer and Memorandum in Opposition to the Petition 

3 for Establishing a Way of Necessity that ORS 97.450 be applied to 

4 qualify this site for a complete termination as a recognized 

5 cemetery. In addition, make this request, based upon the fact 

6 that the only known and provable family member buried in this 

7 location is that of George Anderson. Mr. Anderson died in 1891 

8 and is not a member of the "McQuinn" family. On behalf of the 

9 Anderson family we waive any rights to maintaining this site as a 

10 cemetery. 

11 10. Since I have acquired ownership of the property in 1965 

12 from my mother (which legal description included Tax Lot 17 the 

13 graveyard parcel), I have paid the taxes for both parcels (Tax 

14 Lot 16 and 17) on a continuous basis. After Maxine Daly 

15 purportedly provided the Petitioner with a deed for her alleged 

16 interest in the graveyard parcel, the Petitioner attempted to pay 

17 and reimburse these taxes. I protested such action and between 

18 my attorney and Petitioners' attorney, it was agreed that I or my 

19 attorney would hold the refunded tax payments in trust and allow 

20 the Petitioner to maintain payments until this ownership matter 

21 and rights of access could be resolved. Attached hereto and 

22 incorporated herein is Exhibit "I" which identifies that we are 

23 so holding these funds in trust. 

24 11. Since Petitioner and Maxine Daly have "discovered" my 

25 graveyard parcel, I have found cigarette butts and other trash 

26 left in and around the graveyard site. 
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1 Daly and her association (through attorney letters) that they are 

2 not to trespass upon my property including the graveyard parcel. 

3 Attached hereto as Exhibit "J" are letters from my attorney 

4 identifying that the Petitioners and their association members 

5 are not to trespass on my property. 

6 In addition, it has become necessary to set up blockages or 

7 barriers around the small pathways that have been created by 

8 Petitioner's association members who have trespassed on my 

9 property. Attached hereto is Exhibit "K" identifying brush that 

' 10 has been placed around the graveyard parcel to prevent access to 

11 the graveyard sites. This form of blockage became necessary when 

12 someone tore down and stole my "No Trespassing" signs posted on 

13 the property. 

14 12. The land has been continuously farmed since well before 

15 1891. Attached hereto as Exhibit "L" are photographs depicting 

16 my property in cultivation and surrounding the graveyard. My 

17 brother and I agree that the value of our property is $17,25.0. 00 

18 per acre. Attached hereto is Exhibit "M" identifying comparable 

19 sales of farm land on the same island and in close proximity to 

20 my property. These comparable sales indicate that the value of 

21 my land is approximately $17,281.00 per acre. Also attached as 

22 the same Exhibit is a letter from a real estate evaluator who is 

23 familiar with land values on the island and my property in 

24 particular. This real estate appraiser evaluated the value of my 

25 property as $ per acre. 

26 13. In the event, that this Board should approve 
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1 Petitioner's request, I am entitled to just compensation for the 

2 fair market value of my property (as identified in the preceding 

3 paragraph and Exhibit "M", under my rights in the United States 

4 constitution and the Oregon Constitution. The use of a portion 

5 of my property for an access will prohibit me from using any 

6 portion of that property for cultivation. It will also preclude 

7 adequate turning space for farm vehicles in the cultivation 

8 process. That is, you cannot cultivate right up to the edge of a 

9 road way or path way. Therefore, I will lose an additional 10 

10 feet in width from the side of this way of necessity for crop 

11 production. Ten feet will be needed to allow for the turning of 

12 farm vehicles on my property during the crop cultivation and 

13 harvesting process. The width of the way of necessity plus the 

14 ten foot turning area is what I would be deprived of in the use 

15 of my property. I should be so compensated for that loss. My 

16 evaluation of the value of the property and Exhibit "M" represent 

17 the true market value for the property. 

18 14. Since November 22, 1988, I have been in contact with 

19 Petitioners or members of their association. We have discussed 

20 the possibility of allowing some form of access back to the 

21 graveyard parcel, if the Petitioner could provide us with proof 

22 that they have a legal right to possession of the cemetery. 

23 Since 1988, we have not received from Petitioner any 

24 identification of proof that they have a legal right to possess 

25 the graveyard site. See Exhibit "J". Instead, they merely 

26 "drafted" a deed from Maxine Daly (purportedly a legal heir to 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

the "McQuinn" estate) to the Petitioner. Petitioners have not 

provided us any proof nor could we find it the deed records that 

Maxine Daly has any legal right to ownership of the graveyard 

parcel. In essence, if Petitioner has a legal right to 

possession of the cemetery par.cel, Petitioner had an opportunity 

to obtain a license or easement for access through the legal 

action of purchase and recording of such easement or license. 

Thus, the Petition is premature and_must be denied pursuant to 

9 ORS 376.180(9). 

10 15. In the event this Board approves Petitioners request, I 

11 request that the way of necessity be restricted to a five foot 

12 wide pedestrian pathway. For the past one hundred and sixteen 

13 years there has been no "McQuinn" family heir visiting this 

14 graveyard parcel. Only recently have the Petitioner's 

15 association members come to the site. It is quite clear that all 

16 access to the site has been by pedestrian method 6nly. In fact, 

17 when the graveyard was in existence prior to 1876, there were no 

18 automobiles and the site was accessed by pedestr~an traffic only. 

19 In those days, the farm fields surrounding the graveyard parcel 

20 were continuously cultivated and no road (gravel or other 

21 improvements) have ever been provided to the graveyard parcel. 

22 In addition, there are only two verifiable graves at the 

23 graveyard parcel. If the graveyard is deemed a history site, no 

24 additional graves would be allowed and very little alteration of 

25 the site would be permitted under current state and local 

26 regulations. A larger permanent access to the graveyard parcel 
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1 would incorporate valuable land n~eded f.or cultivation and 

2 production of farm crops. Already in Oregon have lost too much 

3 class I and class II soils to development in the state. An 

4 unnecessary incorporation of land greater than a five foot wide 

5 pedestrian pathway would violate the Oregon Statewide Planning 

6 Goal 3 for preservation of agriculture lands. It would also 

7 violate ORS 376.155 and 376.180 by allowing for uses unnecessary 

8 to provide "access" and causing substantially greater damage and 
.. ~ .. ~<"! ... 

9 interference to the Anderson/Smith farm iands. 
.. .... '-. 

10 16. Petitioner has not complied with ORS 376.180(9) in that 

11 Petitioners could acquire and easement for access from the 

12 graveyard parcel to a public road through the legal action of 

13 seeking a declaratory judgment under ORS 28.010 - 160. If 

14 Petitioner actually had an ownership interest in the graveyard 

15 parcel, the Circuit Court could grant an easement across the 

16 Anderson-Smith lands under the common law theory of an "easement 

17 implied from necessity." See, VanNatta v. Nys & Erickson, 203 

18 Or. 204 (1955); Tucker v. Nudinq, 92 Or. 319 (1919). 

19 Petitioner could also include in the declaratory judgment 

20 action a claim to clear their title to the graveyard parcel 

21 (contested by Anderson-Smith) under ORS 105.605. 

22 Petitioner has not sought to establish that they have a 

23 superior right of ownership to Anderson-Smith's 1965 right of 

24 adverse possession and deed, and have not sought a declaratory 

25 judgement to grant it an easement implied from necessity. 

26 /Ill 
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1 DATED this 1 \-;!--day of Augu~~f 
2 

3 

4 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before m;e~t:h:i~s~~~~d:a~y~:o:f--~ 

5 August, 1992. a • 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

JACALYN L FEARING 
NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 

COMMISSION N0.005017 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEG. 25. 1£:::::: 
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RBOHNB B. SMITH, unmarried, convey• to JAMBS L. 

SMI'nl, to the atent of an undivided one-half thereof, aDd 

to SHERYL AHDBRSOR, to the atent of an undivided one-half 

thereof -

,.., ' 

All that portion of Tax Lot 9, Section 6, 
~ship 2 North of Range 1 We•t of Willamette 
Meridian, lying northerly of Lucy Reeder Road, 
being County Road No. 1191-40 on Sauvi .. Island, 
in Multnomah County, State of Oregon, said Tax 
Lot 9 being deacribed asa 

Beginning in the south line of Alex M:Ou1Dn DU: 
on section line between Sections 6 and 51 thence 
north 751.35'r theDce DOrtb 35° 1~' west l9l0.l'r 
thence we•t 251' r ~c• tlouth 2000.7' to the 

0 south line of Alex McQuinn DU: r thence south 77 
east 1389.29' to beginning. Bxl:ept part in road 
#1191. 

(The consideration for this deed 1e less than 
$100.00.) 

Dated this _day of January, 1965. 

-oOo-

STATE CR ORBGOR 
ISS. 

County of Multnomah. ) 

Personally appeared before me this ~-day of 

January, l965, ·the above-named RBONNE B. SMITB, and 

acl<nowledqed the foregoing instrument to be her voluntary 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My Commission expires• 

-/! C'-t-"' /~ /'7~5 . . 
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STATE OF OREGON l 
COUNTY OF MUL TNOMAH ~SS 

has been by me compared with the original, 
and thllt it is a correct transcript therefrom, 
and the whole of such original, as ihs name 
appears on file and of mcord in our office and 
in our care and custody. IN TESTIMONY 
WHEREOF, ! have hereunto set my hand and 
a~d our seal is 

dl ~.!:ttay of--""~~~ 
MUlTNOMitH 
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" \.d"J-lUW.CV£.tU: r-.""" ""a. wtc I~ uca·· ~~.. . . . . _ ., . ,. . . . . . 
<lock Hol'lleS for. Maxine Daty1b t!'aclr.~ the' t;;:.stM! discovered that the family. spans ·;even-. Daly- has captumt aJl her rcsearcl:l efforts in a: 

-.family bistnry oCher relatives· who traveled- thel generations Witb some 600 descendants. Family spiral-bound book that s~ put together, using her 1 
:·Oregon. Trail in 1944 bcl'ore_~>ettltng tln.sau~ · members have been_ eager to help in~ ~earch for home computer to punch out the information.! 1 

Island. · , descendants, she satd. I nd · f AI • · - · · · · · · .. Oregon Bound, the Over a Journey o ex-· : 
. The 72-ycar-old Seattle woman bas spent the . - "I fmd a cousin ~d pretty soon. they're work- ander and Rebecca· .McQuinn." tells the story J 
·last six years searching for information on. the · : the pioneer family and includes a list of all known 
Alexander and Rebecca McQuinn family. Her · descendants. 
research led to the discO\;eryoCa family cemetery :"The StOneS haVe been Like many of those w_ ho headed w~st in tt!_ . 
on Sauvie Island and the formation of tbe ! · . t 

... McQuinil. ~-am_ ily Pioneer Cemetery Assocla_ tion. _· ·-_Carrl'ed· Off, bUt there are mid-18408, the McQuinnswt>re lured to Ore~nn \;Y 
the promise of free land at the end of the Or.!~nt 1 

Inc. · - · · - . · Trail. · · · · ~ i 
: So-me- :~...: __ .. ~.:.tsot._tbeMcn..:M,;.Dga•~~~~' •. :_remains-of _aJence around . · s I 

UILI~tu ... u <l(uuuuo u,..;lt.'U "There are no- diaries or letters left to us to pro-I: 
·at Chanl{lOeg ~on Sa~ay for the first-moot-:.: indiVidUal graVeS." vide clues as to why (they) left Missouri. Ouri 

1

, 
lng of the :1SSOCJ3tion. which was formed Feb. 18,._ ' · · imaginations are about all we have to guide us,''!• 

. 1986. The uldest member of the family at the· Daly wrote in her boc$. . 
· reunion was William Edward "Dick" Toelle, 83. of . ·tng, on It. We find artifacts :md share things: It's 
Hillsboro. The yo(mgest was Daly's great-Kl'!lDd· ..._The fapti}y_.farmed_tJle 640 .. ncre_s_they_-got ; 
son, Tyler Edwards, 2. of Tacoma. . - - been a wonderful experience," Daly .said. througlia donation land claim.)~ebecca McQuinn,

1 
1 

The cemetery association was fonncd as a non- 'who was born in 1820 in Illinois, died in 1869. 11 
Daly is the granddaughter of Peter Enyart profit group to gain possession of the l-acre family Her husband, a North Carolina native, died in • I 

McQuinn, \vho was the filth son or Alexander and cemetery on Sauvie L<>land whert! Alexander and 1871. ' I 
Rebecca McQuinn. He was only 8 months old R bee Quinn d 1---~ 1..:· ·· ·--h"'l- r: 1 ! 1 

·. e ca Me . an at cast LWO ut· uc1r c 1: Daly hoi>I:!S her eiTorto; in tracing the ami y tree 1 i 
when the family set out from Sl Joseph. Mo., in drcn are buried. Daly :;aid she diSCovered the- will ~ u,·1u· u"ll to keep the yoWl::oer fumily mem· t · 

_ 1844 for the 2,DOO-mile trclt to Oreg~ · · ~ - .. · ·· / '" ., ~ 
.... ,, ; .. _:.: ·. _ "';,,.; .,. _. :;--.: ·:"'-~H:- --~vesi~einas~~_n:ofc~JE.~· bers mterested. · . · . . i .· 

It was Daly's longing to find her roots_ thatlecL , "1 also had the _opportunity to meet a woman ··our group is growing. We're trying to interest i 
to her Sl'arcb for Camily descendants. After taldng- . who lived on the island, and she showed me the young people- the heritage ~Jon@s to thcm._l 
a course in genealogy, she made four trips to Salt where the t.""emetery was. The property has been We can establlo;h it and get it all written down."-1! 
Lake Citt to find ctuea tn the libraries there that:'· ~divided~ re-divided. but. thiS .t acre has __ she said. ·;:- r · · · · "·."" --;. :i 1 

. ·- . !- ;· .. . . : ·_.- . • -. .. . . . -· • - • . ·_ :J· -~~ 
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STATE OF OREGON l 
COUNTY OF MUL TNOMAH )SS 

I do hereby ce .: y that the foregoing copy 
of------~~~~-----------

has been by me compared with the original, 
and that it is a correct transcript therefrom, 
and the whole of such original, as the nc:me 
appears on me and of record in our office and 
in our care <Jnd custod~i- H~ TESTIMONY 
WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
af~d om seal is 

d L~Y of -b4~r¥1""~ 





STA Tf Or OREGON ~ s:s 
Countv of Muttnomah f 
The foregomg cony has been compared.~nc 
is certified iJv rne as a full, true and correct 
copy of the ong111a1 on file in myoff1ce and ill 
my custody. 

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set 

my hand and Jl\i{eJGe ~/8 !1992 
Court on: _ . ...; 
CIRCUIT COURT 
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STATE OF OREGON ~ ss 
County ol Multnomah ~ 
The foregoing copy has been compared an~ 
is certified by me as a lull. true and correc\ 
copy at the anginal on tile in my ol1ice and ill 

my custody. 
In Testimony Whereot. I have hereunto sel 
my hand and atlixed the seal of the 

Court on: AUG 2 8 ]9,92 
CI'RCUI1 COURT 
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STATE OF OREGON } ss 
County of Multnomah 
The foregoing copy has been compared a no 
is certified by me as a full, true and correct 
copy of the original on file in my office and m 
my custody. 

In Testimony Whereof. f have hereunto set 

my hand andu~ t!·~l1~~ll. 
Court on: J\ . .. 
CIRCUIT COUR·T . 
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STATE OF OREGON ~ ss 
County of Multnomah ~ 
The foregoing copy has been compared an~ 
is certified by me as a full, true and correct 
copy of the original on file in my office and in 
my custody. · 
In Testimony Whereof. I have hereunto set 
my hand and affixed theAeal ofi'A 

2 courton: AUG ~8 ~9 
CIRCUIT COURT 
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ST.~ TE Of OREGON ( ss 
County of Multnornah ~ 
The foregoing copy nas been compared a no 
is certif1e't by me as a full. true anu cor'rect 
copy of the or1ginal on file in my office and in 
my custody. 

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set 

my hand an~t:Jfjth2fJ o1!92 
Court on: ---------
CIRCUIT COURT 
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STATE OF OREGON } ss 
Count~· of MtJ/tnornatt 

The foregoing copy has been compared all(l 

is certified bv rne as a full, true ana correct 
copy of the Original on file in·rnyoffice and ill my custody. 

In Testimony Whereof. I have hereunto ser 
my hand and affixed the seal of the 

~~ Court on: 
CIRCUIT COU 
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re!tr~es a~~oint~~ by the 

Cireu1t Co~t ot t~c ~tete 

'l.'o 

Isaac 1homns 

:Eoo:k 30 :pa,ze '21)7 

Date Dec.e~~be1• 18 l.Cl7t 

R<"o, Jannary '3 1677 

C~n f;-1-00o.oo 

DEn ro!COPJ>S 

WHtf..EAS 'by Virtue C'! an ore.cr ct ee.le O.uly ieaW>t!. out of 

and urder the et$l of eaia Court dat~d 26th dey of Octo~er 1876 

u.pon a decr"e o:r 1JUtit1or. du.l!y L~e~e ~:.:nil rendered in caii!. CO'Il:t 

on the 26th dr.y ct JV.ly 1876 1n e. suit tor the parti ticn o! ea.1d. 

Jll'Opert;r 1r. wi'.ie~ .Toh.."l F. I:ir.~el' r.:-.f. !~. J .L!~er !.is Wi!e 1 were X:le.1n­

t1ffs ad .. Georse :!.tc~e&n, J~r:.e:: !!e~een, i'ete!' J.~ot;,'U.een, Jot.n llcC,u.een 

Li2zie ~e~leen, George H~~. S~ah ~~. Clinton ~o~eer, ~ry ~ 

~o~~er, S. !\, l!cEvers, Alzada :tc:tvera, V/ill.1e.m io::-eat, l~rS8l•et 

:Forest, Ro'bcrt Imbrie e.nd ~e.n~emin Cor-leliue wf;1'e r!efertee.nts., to us 

direo't&~ ~:.r.d del :!.v&r&d oott.'!lt:~a.irJe ue to. r,al:e snle ~ the lJro:pert:r 

h~~e1na1'ter c.e~er1b&~ and tn e~i~ ~eoreb ana or~er of sn~b e~e1t1ea 

l!l~ 

':r::.t:?.zAS in o'bedier.ce t•) asid corr.mfl.r.d. e.r..d \!llde:- ani by 

"''i'1"'tue of &aid orde::- v:e d1C!. o~ the ~ e.n~ of Octobe:!:' 1676 5eJ.i 

all the r1eht t.1tle ana. intel'eot o! !ln1d lHI.:rtie8 :;>leint1'!'! ~d 

defe~d~nt in !;eJ.e. }>re:;,hes at :;>ubHc oueuon e.t the Co-.rt !!o\Ule 

door in the sRi~ Co~.t~ of l~~trio~~~. Stnte o! Ore~on ~t 10 o'eloc~ 

A 1!. of r;CU day t.:f'ter hCV1l.lg :f"ir&t s!•ten ~\l.e notice 0~ tht H:ne tu:l! 

~~aee et seic sale by ~oeti~ r.otiees o! the time G~C!. ~l~ce ef sale 

!l!l.rt 1cull:rly ~ccr1 bi~ the p:-o:perty ~or !Ou::- wcel:e Guc:eose 1vely 

EXHibH{ E __ . 
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p~ior to the day ot sule in t~~ee ot th~ most ~ubJic plnoea 1n the 

County o:f ~ltnom~ Ml'i nlso by :pu'blh'hin::; a copy o'! ~;UCh notice 

onctt eaoh week for fo'.ll' week~ succe~~ivtly :prior to ecid day o~ 

8&J.le in the i'leckly Stcm~a::-d tntl !lo1ly Oregonia!l. n \Vee1:ly newspa?tr 

0~ ee~Gral 01rC~lntio~ ~~1nted and pu~liBhed 1n Hultno~ 

Countr, Oreeon, at ~~io~ stle all th& ri~ht title interest and 

claic ot eoi~ ~&~tiee pla1~t~tf er.~ derendAnt in a~d.to ea1d 

premieaa were et~~ek c~~ o~ sold to said ~a~ty of the second 

pa~t tor.tle ~~of C4000.0o the oaid party ot the aeoond part 

bein& ~e hiehest bi,der ana t~at betne the hishe&t ~ bidden 

therefore, whe~e~on we, after reee1v1ne from said ~~chaeer the 

aa1d s~ of ~~ney so bid ae efore2aid gave s~i~ ~chaser the 

»o.rty o'! the seco!+d :pe.rt eueh cBrti!tente o~ ea1d eale u by' 

law directed to b& giveD end the matters eonte1net 1n -aid 

oe:rti:Ues.te wo!'e cubstt~:nti~ll:V stilted 1n the zoct~n ot D\U' 

;p::-ooeedi!lg/4 ~:;pon se.id o::-0-er o'! sale to the c.le:r.-k of ea1d court~ 

.um TI:!ER.!AS th.e ae.1d CO\U't by an or1.er ~de the _ de.y 

c: October lS76 ~uly cor~1~sd ee.id sale a~ direot&d ~e to 

execute a conveynne~ to ~aid purchaser in :p~euanc~ thereat; 

JJO WHERtAS we t~e ma~d ~~~ties o% the first ~art 41d 

on the 4th dey of l:ov~:~be!" 1676 ms.lte exee~.;.ted and teltve::- to 

o~1~ r~ch~ser Ianao 1ho~~~ e certain paper intended for ~ 3004 

eud e~fic1ent deed ot oonvo3~nee ot ea1a ~rem1Ges ~er ea1~ 

order of !i~ !~ ooUl't inteDUr~s ther&'k.y to convey to sa H. 

p~chase::- t.ll the tic:~t title e..ni inh1•est of ~he se.id 

:part!ee ;ple.1nt!r! e.t.:!l dtfcr.cent in m~d to $ail! prern1eee., f.tld 

'1'1:-IT::u::J,S !.:c s~ id :PC.lle1' i::'~ten~CJd. to::- sa i! deu11:, o1 

~onvey,;.r..oes 'th6reof th~:re we!'e nn.~ 1 t.~ eertsin error:; :!.n C.a tes, 

-e: 
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NOW THERF1i'ORE*u by "9'1rtue. 01' 8111:1 ordo;::o Of ~;~ale 

er~ i~ ~ursuanoe ot the stat~te in auch cnae ~do on~ provided 

and in vonfi:M:lllt1on of ee.:!.d deed or {.t~ day o'f !\ove:nbe!' lt'76 

tl:ld for r.r.d i~ CO::l.eid.eraticn o:t $t!:l.d eum .of money to U$ in 

hand ,pai~. the. reoupt \'/"!lertof 1e hereby nclf...no\•,'1.edced llr.a. 

in con~i~er~t1on of th~ ireu.isee have ~nr.te~. ~~rgained sold 

cor.ve~ed sr..i c"rli'1rmed c.n!l. by thtsc presents do gra~lt, b~rca:l.n 

eell CC!l'V'IiY tn!l c:o~firtl -unto llEli~ pnrty of the eecom pa~t 

M.s hoirs nM. ase:l.anu 1orove:r sll the right title 111terest 

en! olnim vmieh tt.e said ~a~tiea to said ~~it or either of 

'lit-em had on the day of u1d s:J.le cr ct ~:oy ti!lle a1'te:r;·Jordo 

or now ~n.v6 in or to that X•etrcel ot lam in l!ul tnoMh 

Cow:.ty, tl-z;nte t1! Oreson, 'flh1oh HI 4&&¢r!bed on the ::taps 

a~d plets or tne United States e~veys ns t~e nonntion Land Claim 

ot J.le:ande:- l!CC.ueen a~ w1fe, 1n to\'l~ . .ships 2 and 3 north 

o! ~ante l West of th<!: ':'11llattette l.!'.eri.il.!r.n, contn;!.ni-:e o3l ~ '1'4 

v··aores, fiY.C:eptin.or, ti\tretro~ l ftCre 1:c. c sou.!).rrs form u.eed ea c 

bUl'yina groUlld. 

Two v11t:~<esses ~o eeoh BienfltUl'e. C"narlee !.7. E<.u-rn.~e (eeal) 

John Howell 

Jam&s '\/ r:e.D!er 

(seal) 

( se a1) 

Acknowle(\g(!d• 
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HENNAGIN & SHONKWILER 
ATTORNDS 

624-0917 

JOHN W. SHONKWILER. P.C. 

ROGER HENNAGIN. P.C. 

KRUSE WOODS ONE 
5285 MEADOWS ROAD, SUm 191 

LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON, 97035 

November 22, 1988 

Mr. W. Dean Fitzwater 
Fitzwater and Fitzwater 
Attorneys at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, OR 97015 

Re: McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association,. Inc. 

Dear Mr. Fitzwater: 

My office represents James L. Smith and Sheryl Anderson regarding 
a pioneer cemetery located on Sauvie Island. My clients have 
informed me that your office represents the McQuinn Family Pioneer 
Cemetery Association, Inc., an organization created for the purpose 
of apparently maintaining and preserving the small cemetery located 
within the boundaries of my clients' property. 

It has become apparent from my conversations with my clients and 
review of the Deed Records that we need to reach an understanding 
as to the extent of legal rights possessed by both parties in this 
matter. I think it would be in everyone's best interest that the 
parties establish between themselves the extent of their legal 
rights, and avoided the necessity of litigation. Essentially, I 
would like to know: (1) the legal basis for your clients' claim 
to ownership of the cemetery; (2) claim of access to the cemetery; 
(3) authority of McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc., 
to have governing power over the cemetery (has it received a Deed 
from a lawful possessor of title following in a sequence of estates 
probated from each estate since the estate of Alexander H. McQuin 
and Rebecca McQuin). 

I view that the issues involved in this matter are as follows. 
First, there is the question of the ownership of the cemetery. If· 
your clients can prove a continuous line of transfers of ownership 
down to the McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc., 
there still remains the factual issue of abandonment by the McQuinn 
family and adverse possession by my clients-a-nd their family. 
Second, I believe.that.there is a serious issue related to access 
to the cemetery. My review of the Deed Records shows that none was 
granted. It appears that there was an initial reservation by the 
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original owner of the property to reserve himself the cemetery. 
However, he did not reserve an access across the surrounding 
property. The common law theory of implied access would not apply 
in that circumstance. It only applies where the grantor sells to 
a third party a land-locked piece of property of which the original 
owner or grantor reserves the surrounding property to himself. In 
this case the opposite is true. I further think that given the 
subsequent clear family abandonment of the cemetery after the sale 
of the surrounding property shows the grantor's intention not to 
provide an access to the cemetery. Third, in the absence of a 
lawful right of access to the cemetery, your clients appear to be 
trespassing upon my clients• property and causing some damages. 
This is an area I think we need to immediately resolve. Further, 
this letter is notice to your clients that they have no right of 
access and they are to cease all trespass immediately. Fourth, my 
clients have not been provided with any identification of how the 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc. has the right to 
govern the use of the cemetery. As I stated above, I think we need 
to see the Deed or some similar authority granted to this 
corporation from a lawful possessor of title to the cemetery. 
Fifth, it appears that there has been an interruption of the burial 
plots and the plot markers. For example, apparently one grave was 
originally marked with a marker identifying the burial of George 
Anderson, died March 28, 1891. It now appears that this grave has 
been given or is intended to be given a different marker with a 
different name. 

A sixth issue relates to the confusion over real property taxes and 
who is responsible for paying them. I am presently evaluating the 
rightful ownership of the cemetery property. As I stated above, 
this letter is an inquiry into your clients• claimed interest. As 
this matter has not been finalized, my clients will hold in trust 
all monies received from your client regarding a reimbursement for 
property taxes. They will hold this money until this issue of 
ownership is resolved, or you may have the money returned 
immediately upon your request. 

Finally, my clients inform me that a grave marker was removed from 
the cemetery many years ago by an artist for the purposes of making 
an artistic rendering or etching. The removal of this marker was 
not at the acquiescence of my clients. However, it has been 
returned to a family member. If my clients are not the lawful 
owners of the cemetery, they are ready and willing, upon request, 
to make arrangements to have the marker delivered to the cemetery 
or rightful owner. 

I EXHIBIT ----o= 
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I realize that there is a high degree of emotional involvement by 
both parties to this matter. Before that emotional reaction gets 
out of hand, I strongly suggest that we get together and resolve 
what are the facts and the extent of legal rights in this case. 
I would hope that we can reach an understanding that is acceptable 
to everyone. 

JWS:sc 
cc: James L. Smith 

Sheryl Anderson 
JWSG 

EXHIBIT 
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HENNAGIN & SHONKWILER 

A170RNF:YSAT LAW 

624-0917 

JOHN W SHONJ...'IVILER, P.C. 
ROGER HENNA GIN, P.C. 

KRUSE WOODS nvo 
5335 SW MEADOWS ROAD, SUITE 251 

L4.KE OSWEGO, OREGON 97035 

January 24, 1991 

Multnomah County Assessor 
Multnomah County Division 

of Assessment & Taxation 
610 SW Alder 
Portland, OR 97205-3603 

Re: Account No. 97106-0170 Tax Roll Description Section 06-2-N-
1W,Tax Lot 17 

Dear Sirs/Madams: 

My office represents James Smith and Sheryl Anderson who share 
ownership of the one acre parcel (Tax Lot 17 described above) which 
lies within the center of their mother's farm on Sauvie Island. 
Back in 1988 and 1989 there was some confusion as to the ownership 
of this property. An organization was created entitled "McQuinn 
Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc." that began asserting 
ownership of the one acre parcel. At that time they sought to pay 
the property taxes and exercise ownership rights on the parcel. 

However, my clients contested their claims of ownership and 
challenged the Association to prove their ownership rights. The 
Association failed to prove any ownership rights. Indeed, our 
investigation of the county records establishes that Mrs. Reonne 
Smith acquired ownership of the parcel as ownerships have long 
since been merged by a single ownership of both parcels several 
generations ago. 

This letter is notice to you that in accordance with the county's 
deed records, James Smith and Sheryl Anderson fully assert 
ownership of the one acre parcel: and instruct that all tax 
statements pertaining to the parcel be sent to them in accordance 
with their previously recorded deed. Under those former 
instructions, all tax statements are to sent Mr. Smith and Ms. 
Anderson care of: Reonne B. Smith at 16800 NW Lucy Reeder Road, 
Portland, OR 97231. This letter is also notice that you are not 
to except instructions to the contrary from any parties oth~r than 
Mr. Smith and Ms. Anderson or their legal representative. In 

!EXHIBIT .Jb 
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particular, the "Association" has no legal capacity to require 
different instructions. The "Association" has not identified a 
deed showing a subsequent or superior ownership interest in the 
property, nor have they initiated litigation to clear a "cloud of 
title" on the property. Therefore, only my clients may provide you 
with instructions pertaining to the tax assessments on the 
property. 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions. 

John W. Shonkwiler 
JWS:jlf 
cc: Sheryl Anderson 

James Smith 

EXHIBIT $- L 
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HENNAGIN & SHONKWILER 

ATTORNm 

624-0917 

JOHN W. SHONKWIUR. P.C. 

ROGER HENNAGIN. P.C. 

KRUSE WOODS ONE 
5285 MEADOWS ROAD, SUITE 191 

LAKE OSWEGO. OREGON. 97035 

November 22, 1988 

Mr. W. Dean Fitzwater 
Fitzwater and Fitzwater 
Attorneys at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, OR 97015 

Re: McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Fitzwater: 

My office represents James L. Smith and Sheryl Anderson regarding 
a pioneer cemetery located on Sauvie Island. My clients ·have 
informed me that your office represents the McQuinn Family Pioneer 
Cemetery Association, Inc., an organization created for the purpose 
of apparently maintaining and preserving the small cemetery located 
within the boundaries of my clients• property. 

It has become apparent from my conversations with my clients and 
review of the Deed Records that we need to reach an understanding 
as to the extent of legal rights possessed by both parties in this 
matter. I think it would be in everyone's best interest that the 
parties establish between themselves the extent of their legal 
rights, and avoided the necessity of litigation. Essentially, I 
would like to know: (1) the legal basis for your clients' claim 
to ownership of the cemetery; (2) claim of access to the cemetery; 
(3) authority of McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc., 
to have governing power over the cemetery (has it received a Deed 
from a lawful possessor of title following in a sequence of estates 
probated from each estate since the estate of Alexander H. McQuin 
and Rebecca McQuin). 

I view that the issues involved in this matter are as follows. 
First, there is the question of the ownership of the cemetery. If· 
your clients can prove a continuous line of transfers of ownership 
down to the McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc., 
there still remains the factual issue of abandonment by the McQuinn 
family and adverse possession by my clients arid. their family. 
second, I believe-tliaF-t'fl..ere is a serious issue related to access 
to the cemetery. My review of the Deed Records shows that none was 
granted. It appears that there was an initial reservation by the 

EXHIBIT J--r--~-
PAGE / OF 5 

----------~ 



~ r •· 

, 
':> \ 

Mr. W. Dean Fitzwater 
November 22, 1988 
Page 2 

( 

original owner of the property to reserve himself the cemetery. 
However, he did not reserve an access across the surrounding 
property. The common law theory of implied access would not apply 
in that circumstance. It only applies where the grantor sells to 
a third party a land-locked piece of property of which the original 
owner or grantor reserves the surrounding property to himself. In 
this case the opposite is true. I further think that given the 
subsequent clear family abandonment of the cemetery after the sale 
of the surrounding property shows the grantor's intention not to 
provide an access to the cemetery. Third, in the absence of a 
lawful right of access to the cemetery, your clients appear to be 
trespassing upon my clients• property and causing some damages. 
This is an area I think we need to immediately resolve. Further, 
this letter is notice to your clients that they have no right of 
access and they are to cease all trespass immediately. Fourth, my 
clients have not been provided with any identification of how the 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc. has the right to 
govern the use of the cemetery. As I stated above, I think we need 
to see the Deed or some similar authority granted to this 
corporation from a lawful possessor of title to the cemetery. 
Fifth, it appears that there has been an interruption of the burial 
plots and the plot markers. For example, apparently one grave was 
originally marked with a marker identifying the burial of George 
Anderson, died March 28, 1891. It now appears that this grave has 
been given or is intended to be given a different marker with a 
different name. 

A sixth issue relates to the confusion over real property taxes and 
who is responsible for paying them. I am presently evaluating the 
rightful ownership of the cemetery property. As I stated above, 
this letter is an inquiry into your clients• claimed interest. As 
this matter has not been finalized, my clients will hold in trust 
all monies received from your client regarding a reimbursement for 
property taxes. They will hold this money until this issue of 
ownership is resolved, or you may have the money returned 
immediately upon your request. 

Finally, my clients inform me that a grave marker was removed from 
the cemetery many years ago by an artist for the purposes of making 
an artistic rendering or etching. The removal of this marker was 
not at the acquiescence of my clients. However, it has been 
returned to a family member. If my clients are not the lawful 
owners of the cemetery, they are ready and willing, upon request, 
to make arrangements to have the marker delivered to the cemetery 
or rightful owner. 

J EXHIBIT ---=-
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I realize that there is a high degree of emotional involvement by 
both parties to this matter. Before that emotional reaction gets 
out of hand, I strongly suggest that we get together and resolve 
what are the facts and the extent of legal rights in this case. 
I would hope that we can reach an understanding that is acceptable 
to everyone. 

JWS:sc 
cc: James L. Smith 

Sheryl Anderson 
JWSG 
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HENNAGIN & SHONKWILER 

JOliN H~ SHONk'WILER, P.C 
ROGER HENNA GIN, P.C 

January 24, 1991 

Mr. w. Dean Fitzwater 
FITZWATER & FITZWATER 
Attorneys at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive 
clackamas, OR 97015 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

624-0917 

KRUSE WOODS TII'O 
5335 SW MEADOWS ROAD, SUITE 251 

LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97035 

Re: Cemetery Property Owned by James Smith and Sheryl Anderson on 
Sauvie Island 

Dear Mr. Fitzwater: 

Back in late 1988, you apparently represented the newly formed 
"McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Inc.". This 
organization was apparently created for the purpose of maintaining 
and preserving a small cemetery within the boundaries of client's 
property. On November 22, 1988, I sent you a letter identifying my 
clients position, assertion of property rights and made a request 
that your clients provide us with some evidence of a superior 
property right to the cemetery. 

A lot of time has gone by, but your clients have not provided any 
proof of a superior property right. As I identified in my November 
22, 1988 letter, your clients were put on notice not to trespass on 
my clients' property in their pursuit of visiting the abandon 
cemetery site. Apparently, acts of trespass have been occurring 
and my clients have incurred property damage. If you still 
represent these people, I suggest that you immediately inform them 
to~ease such trespass or my clients will have no recourse but to 
seek litigation to obtain recovery of their damages and attorneys 
fees. You might also inform them that under ORS 105.810, my 
clients would be entitled to treble damages for the injuries to 
their property. 

Finally, it is now quite apparent that this "Association" can not 
provide any proof of a continuous line of title transferring 
ownership of this abandoned cemetery to them; that the cemetery use 
and maintenance has been abandon for well over fifty years{ that 
past ownership transfers of the property and surrounding property 
have caused an extinguishment of any easement or assess rights to 
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the cemetery, and have merged all property rights into one 
ownership; and that no easement or assess rights have been granted 
by my clients to this "Association". Even for the sake of argument 
that this "Association" could produce a line of title to the 
property in question, that hypothetical title has been long lost by 
my clients actions that have clearly established a full ownership 
right through adverse possession. 

I trust that you will inform your clients that they are to cease 
all further trespass on my clients' property. Hopefully, that will 
be the end of this matter. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

John W. 
JWS:jlf 
cc: Sheryl Anderson 

James Smith 
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Mr. John Shonkwiler, Attorney 
13425 s. W. 72nd Ave. 
Tigard, or 97223 

Dear Mr. Shonkwiler: 

August 27, 1992 

Enclosed is a list of comparable sales on Sauvie Island on 
vacant land. Since the zoning is so restrictive on the Island 
and the population is sparse, the list of available properties 
is limited. 

I have worked the Sauvie Island real estate market since 1975 
and have participated in upwards of 70% of the transactions 
on the Island in that period of time, as well as having three 
transactions in process now. 

I'll be anxious to hear the outcome of this difficult matter. 

v~ truly yours, 

~.:~t ~.-@f'a,L/ 
Donna Mohr Allen 

cc- Sheryl Anderson 

Satellite Office & MaU:ng Address: 10601 N.W. 4th Street, Portland, OR 97231 
Main Office: 1901 N.E. Broadway, Portland, OR 97232 A. A 

(503) 286-4717 • FAX {503) 286-9239 EXHIBIT .---=':.......;..v \~~ 
PAGE l OF :L 
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16200 N. w. 
N 17631 N. w. 
G) 

~ 
38504 N. w. 

w. of 16416 

25602 N. w. 

~ ", .... . ) 
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VACANT LAND SALES - SAUVIE ISLAND 

Gillihan Rd. 

Lucy Reeder Rd. 

Reeder Rd. 

N. w. Lucy Reeder 

Reeder Rd. 

NO. ACRES CLOSING DATE SALE PIUCE 

9.4 5-90 $ 120,000 

8.78 7-90 122,000 

10 2-90 162,500 

3.21 8-92 88,000 * 

6.48 11-91 136,357 

* to close week of 8-24-92. Selling agent Tom Brewer 
Equity Group, Lake Oswego 

1 
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JOHN W. SIIONKWII.ER, P.C. 
ROGER HENNAOIN, P.C. 

A 1'1'0RNF.:YS AT U W 
624-0917 

fax #684-8971 

NUMBER OF PArms b/NCLUDJNG TRA.NSMn·JaL COliER SHEET) 

INSTRUCTIONS: 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

1342.~ SW 72nd A~wme 
1'isatd, Orego11 97223 

This facsimile tra>Lmtission (and or documcn.u accompanying it) may contaill conftd.emlallnfrmnutic>n l.>dvttglng to tire: :scnd~·r whtch 
is protected by the attom~>y·cllem privilege. The Information 1.~ lfllended only fur the use of the iru:fA•idual or c/llif>• 1Wnted above. If you arr 
not the buended recipiclll, you are hereby notified thai any disc/(J,Iurc, copyi11g. di.Ytributlon or the taking of any actio11 in reliance on the cm1WIUS 
of this infomlatirm Is strictly prohibited. if you have rcccivl~d this transmi:rsi011 in error, plca.~e immediately rwtify us by telephone w ammg,: 
f>t rctt<m of the d<:Jcumcnts. 
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RION1ll J, ~rftl, _.rr.Le4, OonYey• to 17AMI8 L. 

SMltH, tA:t t:be •ttU'It af 1m unGlvlo.d ane•balf tMl'"f • aDO 

~ SHBitYL NtDBRSCM, to tbe -.tent of an un41v1dd on•·ha1f 

tbu•ot .. 

~ I 

All that part1on of '1'U lo~ 9, 8ec:tlon &, 
~•hip 2 Mo%th of Ran9• 1 w .. t of Wllla.-tt• 
Nn10i.an, l~1n9 northerly of ~Y Re.eer R.o.a4, 
be1nv County koaO Ro, 1191_.0 on &awl• blaMI, 
1ft Mult.nacu.h county, •~" of OrtqOn, ••l" '1'U 
Lot il beln9 de•crs.bed ••• 

·~ tnntnv 1n the •outh Une of Ala McOui.Dft Dtc: 
on .. cuon lbl• betweel\ Beot&.on• 6 qd 5t ~· 
~orth 751.35'r ~· ~o~ 35° 1~· w..t 1910.1'' 
tMnC• w•~ 251' r u.nc• toatb 2000,1• to the 0 •outh Un• af Al• MOQUiN\ Dtc r tbenc• .-outh 77 
.. .-. U8t.2t 1 to blofirlnibv. ~•pt part in road 
tun. 

('the aona10erat1on for th1• deed U le .. tban 
uoo.oo.) 

Dated th1• _ 4ay of .1anpey • 1965 • 

•••• County of Multn011111h. ) 

//!3.: 
l'enonlllly •w•ared before 110 thia ~ c!ay of 

3anuar)l, 1965, the abov•-ua~ RBOtl1lfE B. 8MITB, and 

acknowl•dqed the for~o1tt9 inattu•nt to be bar voluntary 

Notary J'ubU.e for Ore!Jon 
~Y Commiaaion .xpir•~• 

~/IMY/t I /'l~s_:,_. 
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STATE OF OREGON \ss 
COUNTY OF MUL TNOMAH 

h11s bsen ty me compared with the origin11l, 
t>nd thot it i!i a correct trr:nscdpt thNefrvrr., 
and the whole of st•cli (lr:einal, a:; !h~ n~mo 
ep~<:•rs M fiiB ilnd of rcct~~d In our t•f:ice &ntl 
in t::.:r care and cuc;t.)iiy. II\ lES'f!ff.IJ~:y 
\'!HE.h~Or, I hClvo hmcur,ter cvi my hand ar,d 
t~d om seal is 

,;J_ ~.:.:ct',;y of -L.~adt.~ 
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mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON • 

GARY HANSEN • 
RICK BAUMAN • 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

CHAIR • 248-3308 
DISTRICT 1 • 248-5220 
DISTRICT 2 • 248-5219 
DISTRICT 3 • 248-5217 
DISTRICT 4 • 248-5213 
248-3277 • 248-5222 

I hereby certify that on Monday, August 10, 1992, I mailed 
certified true copies of an AMENDED PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING WAY 
OF NECESSITY and PETITIONER'S REPLY TO ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM OF 
SHERYL ANDERSON AND JAMES L. SMITH, case number 92-51C, filed by 
Fitzwater & Fitzwater, attorneys representing McQuinn Family 
Pioneer Cemetery Association, in connection with the September 1, 
1992 Way of Necessity Hearing before the Multnomah County Board of 
Commissioners: 

John W. Shonkwiler, PC 
Attorney at Law 
13425 SW 72nd Avenue 
Tigard, Oregon 97223 

Representing Anderson & Smith 

Steven M. Berne Representing David & Jack DeFazio 
Bullivant Houser Bailey, et al 
Attorneys at Law 
300 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2089 

Mary Anne Sohlstrom, President 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Assn. 
108 NE 40th Avenue 
Hillsboro, Oregon 97124 

0044C/18/db 
enclosures 
cc: Jacqueline A. Weber 

Lisa L. Kolve 

~~(.\ u::?o0tc;+oD 
Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



LAW OFFICES 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

CLARENCE L. FITZWATER 1903-1979 

W. DEAN FITZWATER 

WALLACE FITZWATER 

LISA L. KOLVE 

15431 S.E. 82ND DRIVE- SUITE G 
CLACKAMAS, OREGON 97015 

TELEPHONE 503/655-3963 

FAX 503/65().0968 
AUDREY LOWEN, LEGAL ASSISTANT 

August 6, 1992 

Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 
Multnomah County Board of County Commissioners 
Portland Building, Suite 1510 
1120 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204 

RE: Petition for Way of Necessity 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association 

Dear Deborah: 

Enclosed for filing with the Board is Amended Petition and 
Reply to Anderson-Smith's Answer. Please note that the Amended 
Petition adopts the county surveyor's alternate route and therefore 
deletes David Fazio as an affected owner. Mr. Fazio's attorney has 
been copied with these documents, as has John Shonkwiler, attorney 
for Anderson-Smith. 

LLK:bh 
Enclosures 
cc: John Shonkwiler 

Mary Sohlstrom 

Very truly yours, 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

~-..-?'.-/~ 
~<?(_~~~· 

Lisa L. Kolve 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

2 IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

3 McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY 
No. 92-51-C 

4 ASSOCIATION, an Oregon Non-Profit 
Corporation, 

AMENDED PETITION 
FOR ESTABLISHING WAY 
OF NECESSITY 

5 

6 COMES NOW the McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, an 

7 Oregon Non-profit corporation, by and through their attorney Lisa 

8 L. Kolve, of FITZWATER & FITZWATER ATTORNEYS, and Petitions the 

9 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, MULTNOMAH COUNTY, to establish a way 

10 of necessity pursuant to the provisions of ORS 376.150 to 376.200, 

11 stating as follows: 

12 

13 

1. 

The location and legal description of property to be served by 

14 proposed way of necessity is tax Lot 17, located in the N.E. 1/4 of 

15 Section 6, T2N, RlW, W.M., and in the Alexander McQuinn D.L.C., 

16 Multnomah County, Oregon. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2. 

The location of public road located in the vicinity of the 

property to be served by the proposed way of necessity that is 

capable of being used to provide access to the property is Lucy 

Reeder Road No. 1191, which extends in generally Northwest and 

Southeast directions. 
31: 
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FITZWATER 8t FITZWATER 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

15431 S.E. 82ND DRIVE- SUITE G 
CLACKAMAS, OREGON 97015 

TELEPHONE 655·3963 
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1 
The specific location of the proposed way of necessity is 

2 
beginning at the north right of way line of Lucy Reeder Road, No. 

3 
1191 with the west line of Tax Lot 16; thence north along the west 

4 
line of Tax Lot 16, being the west line of the Way of Necessity 

5 
90.00 feet more or less to the westerly boundary of the grave lot, 

6 Tax Lot 17, as set out by the County Surveyor. The width of the 

7 
access is to be 12.00 feet. This is the nearest practical point 

8 
for connection to a way of necessity to a public road, and the 

9 
proposed way of necessity may be connected to the public road 

10 safely. 

4. 11 

12 Necessity for establishment of an access is based upon need of 

13 your Petitioner, the heirs of the McQuinn Family and owners of the 

14 cemetery land, to have access from said Lucy Reeder Rd. No. 1191 to 

15 the cemetery plot for visitation and maintenance. James L. Smith 

16 and Sheryl Anderson, owners of Lot 16, which property land locks 

17 subject cemetery property, refuse to grant unto Petitioner roadway 

18 access. 

19 5. 

20 Petitioner does not have an existing easement, right to an 

21 easement or any other enforceable access to provide access to a 

22 public road. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
2 - AMENDED PETITION 
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6. 

The proposed way of necessity does not connect to a public 

2 road that has access rights acquired and limited by the state or 

3 county. 

4 7. 

5 The names and addresses of persons who are owners upon which 

6 proposed access could be located are: 

7 A. JAMES L. SMITH and SHERYL ANDERSON, each to an undivided 

8 one-half interest of Lot 16, whose address is: 922 SE 66th Place, 

9 Portland, Oregon, 97215. 

8. 10 

11 No compensation is proposed to persons who are land owners for 

12 reasoning that owners and their predecessors in interest were and 

13 
have for time being, been aware of the ownership interest of 

14 petitioner and their traditional access to the cemetery back to the 

15 common ownership of the property by the McQuinn family. 

9. 16 

17 Petitioner attaches hereto a survey of the proposed access, as 

18 prepared by Louis J. Spisla, filed with Multnomah County Surveyor, 

19 October 9, 1988, as Survey No. 50760. Said survey establishes the 

20 specifics of points and location, and as iron rods were set, with 

21 legal description and distance. Petitioner has highlighted the way 

22 of necessity by yellow felt pen. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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REQUEST IS HEREWITH MADE for the establishment of the proposed 

way of necessity. 

2 

3 

DATED the 6th day of August, 1992. 

4 

5 

6 STATE OF OREGON ) 

By~~· 
1sa L. olve, OSB #90316 

Of Attorneys for Petitioner 

) ss. 7 County of Clackamas ) 

8 I, Lisa L. Kolve, attorney for Petitioner McQuinn Family 

9 Pioneer Cemetery Association, being first duly sworn, depose and 
say that I have read this Amended Petition for Establishing Way of 

IO Necessity, know the contents thereof and believe it to be true and 
accurate. 

II 

I2 

13 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this ___ day of August, 
I4 1992. 

I5 

I6 

I7 

I8 

19 

20 

2I 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I hereby certify that on August 6, 1992, I served a true copy 

of the foregoing AMENDED PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING WAY OF 

NECESSITY, on the following persons, by placing the same in the 

United States Post Office at Clackamas, Oregon, first class postage 

prepaid addressed to: 

STEPHEN F. ENGLISH 
STEVEN M. BERNE 
Bullivant Houser Bailey 
Attorneys at Law 
300 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW 5th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204-2089 

DATED this 6th day of August, 1992. 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY: 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 
Attorney at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 
Telephone: 655-3963 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

~~~-
Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 
of attorneys for plaintiff 

Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

2 IN THE MATTER OF: 

3 McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY 

4 ASSOCIATION, an Oregon Non-Profit 
Corporation, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. 92-51-C 

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO 
ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM 
OF SHERYL ANDERSON AND 
JAMES L. SMITH 5 

6 The petitioner McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association 

7 (hereinafter "Association") responds to Sheryl Anderson and James 

8 L Smith's (hereinafter "Anderson-Smith") Answer and Memorandum in 

9 Opposition to Petition for Establishing Way of Necessity as 

10 follows: 

II 1. 

[QUESTION OF STANDING] I2 

13 Anderson-Smith have objected to petitioner's request for a way 

I4 of necessity on the grounds that petitioner lacks standing. 

I5 Anderson-Smith argue that because the Association has not obtained 

I6 valid titles from "all" current heirs the Association does not have 

I 7 standing to bring this action. Oregon Revised Statute 376.155(1) 

I8 states: 

I9 

20 

2I 

To establish a way of necessity under ORS 
376.150 to 376.200, a landowner shall file a 
petition with the governing body of the county 
in which the land is located. (emphasis 
added). 

22 
The statute simply refers to "a landowner." There 

23 
requirement that all owners of the land file a petition. 

24 

25 

26 
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Therefore, Anderson-Smith's objection to the way of necessity on 

I this ground fails and petitioner should be granted a way of 

2 necessity. 

3 Anderson-Smith also argue that petitioners lack standing 

4 because the petition fails to allege that the Association is the 

5 fee simple owner of the one acre cemetery. Paragraph 7 of the 

6 petition arguably alleges ownership of the cemetery by the McQuinn 

7 heirs, of which the Association is comprised. In any event, the 

8 Association does hold recorded title to the cemetery by deed 

9 granted to the Association by one of the heirs, Maxine Daly. A 

IO copy of the deed is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Therefore, 

II Anderson-Smith's argument on this ground also fails and petitioner 

I 2 should be granted a way of necessity. 

2. 

[REQUIREMENTS UNDER ORS 376.180(12)] 

13 

I4 

I5 Anderson-Smith argue that the way of necessity should be 

I6 denied because the facts of this case fall under ORS 376.180(12) 

17 which states: "A way of necessity established under ORS 376.150 to 

I8 376.200 shall: Not be established for any land if the owner of the 

19 land had knowingly eliminated access to all public roads from the 

20 land by the sale of other land owned by the landowners." 

2I Anderson-Smith argue that because the heirs to Alexander H. 

22 and Rebecca McQuinn in 1876 sold all the land surrounding the 

23 cemetery to Isaac Thomas, the heirs knowingly eliminated all access 

24 to the cemetery. However, what the facts of this case show is that 

25 the eleven heirs were unsuccessful in their attempt to partition 

26 
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the land. In order for the estate to be settled, the court ordered 

the property to be sold. 
1 

The heirs did not willingly sell the 

property or knowingly fail to provide access to the cemetery. 
2 

3 
These issues were not within there control. Therefore, this 

4 
statutory requirement is not applicable to this case and the 

5 
petition should be granted. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

3. 

[ADVERSE POSSESSION] 

Anderson-Smith argue that petitioner does not currently have 

legal title to the one acre cemetery plot because Anderson-Smith 
10 

11 
have obtained title by adverse possession. In order for Anderson-

12 Smith to quiet title by adverse possession they must file an action 

13 
with the circuit court of the county in which the property is 

14 
located and prove by clear and convincing evidence each and every 

15 
element of adverse possession. Anderson-Smith have not attempted 

16 
to acquire title by adverse possession through the circuit court of 

17 the state and cannot plead and prove such a case in this forum. 

18 County records clearly show petitioner as owner of the one acre 

19 cemetery. Therefore, the petition should be granted. 

4. 

[ABANDONMENT] 

20 

21 

22 Anderson-Smith argue that the cemetery has been abandoned and 

23 request under ORS 97.450 that the County Commissioners order the 

24 cemetery declared abandoned. However, ORS 97.450 does not give 

25 

26 
3 - PETITIONER'S REPLY 

Page 

FITZWATER B< FITZWATER 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

15431 S.E. 82ND DRIVE- SUITE G 
CLACKAMAS, OREGON 9701 5 

TELEPHONE 655·3963 



Anderson-Smith the right to petition the county for such an order, 

nor does the county have authority to make such an order unless the 

2 
county themselves owns the cemetery. ORS 97.450 states: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Whenever any cemetery which is within the 
limits of any county, city, or town has been 
abandoned, or it is desirable to abandon such 
cemetery, or such cemetery has been allowed to 
remain in a dilapidated condition for a period 
of five years or longer, the governing body of 
any county, if the cemetery is owned by the 
county, or the corporate authorities of the 
city or town, if the cemetery is owned by the 
city or town, or the trustees or directors, if 
the cemetery is owned by an association or 
corporation, may order that such burial ground 
be discontinued ... (emphasis added). 

10 The statute simply gives the owner of the property the right to 

11 declare the cemetery discontinued. It does not give a non-owner 

12 the right to make such a declaration or request such an order from 

13 the t coun y. Therefore, this statute is not applicable to this 

14 case, Anderson-Smith's request should be denied and the Petition to 

15 Establish a Way of Necessity should be granted. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Even if the County Commissioners believe this statute is 

applicable, 

dilapidated 

Petitioners 

Therefore, 

the statutory requirement that the cemetery be left in 

state for a period of five years has not been met. 

have attempted to maintain this cemetery since 1986. 

the statute is again not applicable and the way of 

necessity should be granted. 

5. 

[COMPENSATION] 

Anderson-Smith argue that the petition should be dismissed 

because it states no specific compensation for the way of 
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Page 

FITZWATER 8t FITZWATER 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

15431 S.E. 82ND DRIVE- SUITE G 
CLACKAMAS, OREGON 97015 

TE~EPHONE 655·3963 



necessity. Oregon Revised Statute 376.155(2) (i) requires 

1 petitioner to propose an amount of compensation to person's owning 

2 the land across which the way of necessity is proposed. The 

3 petition does address the issue of compensation and proposes that 

4 no compensation be awarded. 

5 your consideration. 

Therefore, the petition stands for 

6. 

[ORS 376.180(9)] 

6 

7 

8 Oregon Revised Statute 376.180(9) requires the petitioner to 

9 take other legal action to acquire access to the property prior to 

10 petitioning for a way of necessity. "Legal action" refers to 

11 action to enforce an existing legal right such as enforcing a 

12 contract or an action for adverse possession of the property. 

13 "Legal action" does not refer to or require petitioner to purchase 

14 an easement or offer to purchase an easement. Anderson-Smith's 

15 argument is without merit and should be disregarded. The petition 

16 should be granted. 

7. 

[ORS 376.155(2) AND 376.180(1) AND (4)] 

17 

18 

19 Petitioner is in agreement with the recommended alternative 

20 route of the county surveyor, Larry F. Nicholas. Petitioner is 

21 filing an amended petition in this regard. Anderson-Smith's 

22 arguments concerning the route proposed in the initial petition 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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are, therefore, no longer at issue. Anderson-Smith have stated in 

1 their answer that they are for the most part in agreement with the 

2 county surveyor's alternate route. 

3 
amended should be granted. 

Therefore, the petition as 

4 

5 WHEREFORE, the Petition For Establishing a Way of Necessity 

6 should be granted. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

DATED this 6th day of August, 1992. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

~L~L 
Lisa L. Kolve 
OSB# 90316 
Of Attorneys for Petitioner 
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EXHIBIT 

-- ~-~·---_.,..-
~ ·~ 

(/':·~:~::::·M=H=•·::72,;,1;,;-<>~U~Il~C~I.A~IM~D~U~D~fl~nd;;l•;;:ld~o~oi~M~C..~-~·~·•I!,:·=======;~'' "-_,.'======"'='="=•=•·=•=n=•=••=w=•=•="='•=•=••=•=c=o·=· •:•::••::•::••=•=·=••=·="::'~=~:::;] 
' QUITClAio - .0 BOOK 19 2 0 PAGE 58 9 \_5.~': I 

_'' __ I_/_/ PAGE j __ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That .~?;Hf);: ... ~., ... !?.M.J, ... !!!S ... tl.c;.QyJ!!.Q.J.!!!!I.H.Y. .......... : ........ : .... . 
.. !>.e.~:t: ... :t:.e.P..<:!'!'.!'!'.I:Il.t.~v.e..Jl'c:l.r: .. r:c:l!:'.<l:t:.d.c:l.d .. Ae.'!.!.Sn.n..t.~()."."·L ............................................ C l•crcinoller coiled /lrm•lor, 

1 
lor the consideration hereinafter stated, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto M ___ Q(JJN.!' . .f.!<':llJ.J .................. . 
.. f..!Q.t!.~g .. £~g.r. .. ~?.QgJ.~:rJ.Q!i~ .. J!!!::.: .... ----------·--··--········--····---·····----·-----··--···-··--······--··-································• 
hereinafter Called Arantee, and unto ArBntee's heirs., successors and assiAns all ol the Atantor's riAht, title and interest 
in that certain raal property with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenana:s thereunto belon/lin/1 or in any-
wise appertainin/1, situated in the County ol ...... ~~-~);-~!1'~.~ ....................... , State ol Ore/IOn, described as follows, to-wit: 

A one acre grave lot described as follows: 

Commencing at the Southeast corner of McQuinn Donation Land Claim; thence North 
77" West on the South line of said DLC 858 feet; thence North 35° 14!' West 
2679.4 feet; thence South 42° 52' West 79 feet to the East corner of said 
grave lot; thence South 42" 52' West 208.72 feet to the Southeast corner of 
said grave lot; thence North 47" 08' West 208.72 feet to the West corner of 
said grave lot; thence North 42° 52' East 208.72 feet to the North corner of 
said grave lot; thence South 47" 52' East 208.72 feet to the East corner and 
point of beginning. 

IIF SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE SIDEI 

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said Arantee and Arantee':s heirs, successors and assiAns forever. 
The true and actual consideration paid lor this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is $ .......... ~ .... . 

®How~ver, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value Aiven or promised which is 
:!~:"o~o/h., consideration (indiCBte which).<D(The sentence between the symboi5®*U not appliCIJble.should be deleted. See DRS 93.030.) 

In construin/1 this deed and where the context so requires, the sin/lular includes the plural and all Arammatical 
chanAes shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals. 

In Witness Whereof, the Arantor h~s executed this instrument this .... :f. ...... day of ..... ~~/ ..................... , 19.-f.:.{?:; 
if a corporate /lranlor, it has caused its name to be si/lned and seal affixed by its office-;{. duly authorized thereto by 
order ol its board of directors. 

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DE· 
SCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF' APPLICABLE LAND 
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING 
THIS INSTRUMENT. THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE 
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR 
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIF'Y APPROVED USES. 

--~-~--... ~~ .... ?: ..... LfJ.d.-:-:~ ................................. . 

STATE OF ORE6eN Wf.J;;/IAJG-fJ'r-. ) '. ) 

...... :::~~_;r.i;t~~~~=~:~gz;: : ... ) 
Personally appenred the nbove named 

STATE OF OREGON, Counly ol ........................................... . ...... )ss. 

............................................................ ,19 ....... . 

Personally appeared .. . .... .......... and 

............................................................................... ........... who. being duly sworn. 

each lor hifm(!ll and not one lor the other, did NY that tho Iormor ia the 

.......................................................................... president and that the latter is the 

·············································-···························aecretary ol .......................... . 

············································----·--·-··-····················-··-························• a corporation. 
and that the tJOal allized to the lorelfoint imtrument Is the corporate seal 
ol said COt'poration and that aaid instrument wa• si4ned and eealed in be~ 
halt ol said corporation by authority ol its board ol directors; and each ol 
them aeknowled4ed said inatrument to be its voluntary act and deed. 

Be lore me: 

Nol•f"T Public I« Orolfon 

My conuniPion expires: 

(SEAL) 

flf e .. cuted by a cerporali-. 
alfl• COfPOIOte Mall 

I 
II 
I 

I 

I 

O"ANTOfl"S NAMC. AND ADDIII:E•• 

} 

.I 

ST:::n:Fo~~-~:-~_:: ....................... ss. \\ 

-----~;;. ... -•.• -.-•• -.=-.= •• -•• -:.c.:-:-: •• ::-. --+-

1 certify thai the within inslru- 11
1
. 

=~~:. ... ~;:Yr;;:~~~---~~-~---~-~~:~~. ;; .. ~-~~ li 
at .................... o'clock ...... M., and recorded I 
in book/reel/volume No ....................... on 
pa/le .................... or as document/fee/file/ I' 

instrument/microfilm No . ...................... , 
Record of Deeds of said county. 

Witness my hand and seal of 

a.-ACC llti:Sitiii:VCD 

III:CCOitOI:It"S uac 

U..tll a~ II n~u .. l.d all fox lfot-tl V..IIIM Mnt te the hllewl._l Milnn. 

- ~~~F~-~!-'=·c g~-""'~""''¥t.~-~··-.-..• ~..,....lrA~:~Ei!l~= ·························································-~·.-;~~---····· .. 
- ....... A./-L,- __ V,.lL_<j_~-L=+---1 By .................................................... Deputy i; 

~==================·=·=·=·=··=·=·=·=·=··=·=··=============================================================~~=:==lj 

County affixed. , ! 
H !: 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I hereby certify that on August 6, 1992, I served a true copy 

of the foregoing AMENDED PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING WAY OF NECESSITY 

and PETITIONER'S REPLY TO ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM OF SHERYL ANDERSON 

AND JAMES L. SMITH, on the following persons, by placing the same 

in the United States Post Office at Clackamas, Oregon, first class 

postage prepaid addressed to: 

JOHN SHONKWILER 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 1568 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035-0768 

DATED this 6th day of August, 1992. 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY: 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 
Attorney at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 
Telephone: 655-3963 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

c.~ X~?«_ 
Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 
of attorneys for plaintiff 

Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 



GENERAL OVERHEAD 72.81 



··..:.: <=~::::::~:::: > .. 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

COST ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 
NG 

WORKORDER YA1066 TOTAL COST (LESS GENERAL OVERHEAD) 

TOTAL BILL 

259.00 

303.54 



• mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON • 

GARY HANSEN • 
RICK BAUMAN • 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 

CHAIR 
DISTRICT 1 
DISTRICT 2 
DISTRICT 3 
DISTRICT 4 
248-3277 

• 248-3308 
• 248-5220 
• 248-5219 
• 248-5217 
• 248-5213 
• 248-5222 

----=-===================================== 

• 

• 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby certify that on Monday, August 10, 1992, I mailed 
certified true copies of an AMENDED PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING _WAY 
OF NECESSITY and PETITIONER'S REPLY TO ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM OF 
SHERYL ANDERSON AND JAMES L. SMITH, case number 92-51C, filed by 
Fitzwater & Fitzwater, attorneys representing McQuinn Family 
Pioneer Cemetery Association, in connection with the September 1, 
1992 Way of Necessity Hearing before the Multnomah County Board of 
Commissioners: 

John W. Shonkwiler, PC 
Attorney at Law 
13425 SW 72nd Avenue 
Tigard, Oregon 97223 

Representing Anderson & Smith 

Steven M. Berne Representing David & Jack DeFazio 
Bullivant Houser Bailey, et al 
Attorneys at Law 
300 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2089 

Mary Anne Sohlstrom, President 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Assn. 
108 NE 40th Avenue 
Hillsboro, Oregon 97124 

0044C/18/db 
enclosures 
cc: Jacqueline A. Weber 

Lisa L. Kolve 

@tp~c.\ LC::bu~-Qo 
Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



LAW OFFICES 

• FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

• 

• 

CLARENCE L FITZWATER 1903·1979 

W. DEAN FITZWATER 

WALLACE FITZWATER 

LISA L. KOLVE 

15431 S.E. 82ND DRIVE. SUITE G 

CLACKAMAS. OREGON 97015 
TELEPHONE 503/655-3963 

FAX 503/650-0968 
AUDREY LOWEN, LEGAL ASSISTANT 

August 6, 1992 

Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 
Multnomah County Board of County Commissioners 
Portland Building, Suite 1510 
1120 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204 

RE: Petition for Way of Necessity 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association 

Dear Deborah: 

Enclosed for filing with the Board is Amended Petition and 
Reply to Anderson-Smith's Answer. Please note that the Amended 
Petition adopts the county surveyor's alternate route and therefore 
deletes David Fazio as an affected owner. Mr. Fazio's attorney has 
been copied with these documents, as has John Shonkwiler, attorney 
for Anderson-Smith. 

LLK:bh 
Enclosures 
cc: John Shonkwiler 

Mary Sohlstrom 

Very truly yours, 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

-~·~·~~ ~7~~'T>~td'~-

Lisa L. Kolve 
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• BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

2 IN THE MATTER OF: 

3 McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY 

4 ASSOCIATION, an Oregon Non-Profit 
Corporation, 

No. 92-51-C 

AMENDED PETITION 
FOR ESTABLISHING WAY 
OF NECESSITY 

5 

6 COMES NOW the McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, an 

7 Oregon Non-profit corporation, by and through their attorney Lisa 

g L. Kolve, of FITZWATER & FITZWATER ATTORNEYS, and Petitions the 

9 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, MULTNOMAH COUNTY, to establish a way 

10 of necessity pursuant to the provisions of ORS 376.150 to 376.200, 

11 stating as follows: 

12 
1. 

• 13 The location and legal description of property to be served by 

• 

14 proposed way of necessity is tax Lot 17, located in the N.E. 1/4 of 

15 Section 6, T2N, R1W, W.M., and in the Alexander McQuinn D.L.C., 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Multnomah County, Oregon. 

2. 

The location of public road located in the vicinity of the 

property to be served by the proposed way of necessity that is 

capable of being used to provide access to the property is Lucy 

Reeder Road No. 1191, which extends in generally Northwest and 

Southeast directions. 
3: c:: ,-
-i 

~~ 
G c ....... 
"'--

c.o 
c.o 
r--.:1 
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The specific location of the proposed way of necessity is 

2 
beginning at the north right of way line of Lucy Reeder Road, No. 

3 
1191 with the west line of Tax Lot 16; thence north along the west 

4 line of Tax Lot 16, being the west line of the Way of Necessity 

5 90.00 feet more or less to the westerly boundary of the grave lot, 

6 
Tax Lot 17, as set out by the County Surveyor. The width of the 

7 access is to be 12.00 feet. This is the nearest practical point 

8 
for connection to a way of necessity to a public road, and the 

9 proposed way of necessity may be connected to the public road 

10 safely. 

11 4. 

12 Necessity for establishment of an access is based upon need of 

• 13 your Petitioner, the heirs of the McQuinn Family and owners of the 

14 cemetery land, to have access from said Lucy Reeder Rd. No. 1191 to 

15 the cemetery plot for visitation and maintenance. James L. Smith 

16 and Sheryl Anderson, owners of Lot 16, which property land locks 

17 subject cemetery property, refuse to grant unto Petitioner roadway 

• 

18 access. 

19 5. 

20 Petitioner does not have an existing easement, right to an 

21 easement or any other enforceable access to provide access to a 

22 public road. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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The proposed way of necessity does not connect to a public 

2 
road that has access rights acquired and limited by the state or 

3 
county. 

4 7. 

5 The names and addresses of persons who are owners upon which 

6 proposed access could be located are: 

7 A. JAMES L. SMITH and SHERYL ANDERSON, each to an undivided 

8 one-half interest of Lot 16, whose address is: 922 SE 66th Place, 

9 Portland, Oregon, 97215. 

10 
8. 

11 No compensation is proposed to persons who are land owners for 

12 
reasoning that owners and their predecessors in interest were and 

• 13 have for time being, been aware of the ownership interest of 

14 petitioner and their traditional access to the cemetery b~ck to the 

15 common ownership of the property by the McQuinn family. 

• 

16 9. 

17 Petitioner attaches hereto a survey of the proposed access, as 

18 prepared by Louis J. Spisla, filed with Multnomah County Surveyor, 

19 October 9, 1988, as Survey No. 50760. Said survey establishes the 

20 specifics of points and location, and as iron rods were set, with 

21 legal description and distance. Petitioner has highlighted the way 

22 of necessity by yellow felt pen. 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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• 

2 

3 

4 

5 

REQUEST IS HEREWITH MADE for the establishment of the proposed 

way of necessity. 

DATED the 6th day of August, 1992. 

By:L~~-
~olve, OSB #90316 

Of Attorneys for Petitioner 

6 STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss. 

7 County of Clackamas ) 

8 

9 

IO 

II 

I2 

I3 

I4 

I5 

I6 

I7 

I8 

I9 

20 

2I 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

I, Lisa L. Kolve, attorney for Petitioner McQuinn Family 
Pioneer Cemetery Association, being first duly sworn, depose and 
say that I have read this Amended Petition for Establishing Way of 
Necessity, know the contents thereof and believe it to be true and 
accurate. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 
1992. 

day of August, 

Notary Public for Oregon 

4 - AMENDED PETITION 

Page 

FITZWATER 8c FITZWATER 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

15431 $.E. 82ND 0RtVE- SUITE G 
CLACKAMA5.0REGON97015 



" ... 
~ ..... \. 

: ,. 
. ' 

• 
\" t -- --':+kJ----"'r----\- -=--------~-~------\ \ ;.,. ... · 

·, 

\ \ 
\ \. 

'\ \ \ 
,. \ \'-'\·,I 

'\ \ \ ....... \ 
. \. . . 

\ \ \ . . : \ 

~. \:.\ · · \our'\. ,. \ 

3.00~· .. i . 
.... 

Ac:. ·· .· :' 

'a>-. .. . . 'i6) ·. 

II 92 Ac ~. 2i.c.~ Ac. ·. \ ~ . ~ · . . :·· 'l ~- . . .. ·.·· . \ 
. . ·~ . ,, .. 
. \.·. ~ .. '-· .. 
I· --~- .\ .. ,_,\ 

\' ........... '\ '\ 
. ~ . ,. 

' ·.·......;. 
. (- ). .·.-. 

15 . 

23.40 Ac-.. 

. . . . I ·. ~- . . ·: ... ·• . .. 

. . :: .·. 

\· .· ... .. 
. . ' . . ·. ~:· . .... . ~ ··· ... 

. ·. . . -~ ": ... ·. . . . ·. \.: :" .. 
. " .. · 

,. ·- . 
...... · 

. ..... 

o~r. 

( ) 6 

Ou/' 

/., /.,. 

' 



• 

• 

• 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I hereby certify that on August 6, 1992, I served a true copy 

of the foregoing AMENDED PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING WAY OF 

NECESSITY, on the following persons, by placing the same in the 

United States Post Office at Clackamas, Oregon, first class postage 

prepaid addressed to: 

STEPHEN F. ENGLISH 
STEVEN M. BERNE 
Bullivant Houser Bailey 
Attorneys at Law 
300 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW 5th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204-2089 

DATED this 6th day of August, 1992. 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY: 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 
Attorney at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 
Telephone: 655-3963 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

' Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 
of attorneys for plaintiff 

Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 



• BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

2 IN THE MATTER OF: 

3 McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY 

4 ASSOCIATION, an Oregon Non-Profit 
Corporation, 

No. 92-51-C 

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO 
ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM 
OF SHERYL ANDERSON AND 
JAMES L. SMITH 5 

6 The petitioner McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association 

7 (hereinafter "Association") responds to Sheryl Anderson and James 

8 L Smith's (hereinafter "Anderson-Smith") Answer and Memorandum in 

9 Opposition tb Petitlon for Establishing Way of Necessity as 

10 follows: 

II 

I2 [QUESTION OF STANDING] 

• I3 Anderson-Smith have objected to petitioner's request for a way 

• 

I4 of necessity on the grounds that petitioner lacks standing. 

I5 Anderson-Smith argue that because the Association has not obtained 

I6 valid titles from "all" current heirs the Association does not have 

17 standing to bring this action. Oregon Revised Statute 376.155{1) 

18 states: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

To establish a way of necessity under ORS 
376.l50 to 376.200, a landowner shall file a 
petition with the governing body of the county 
in which the land is located. (emphasis 
added). 

The statute simply refers to "a landowner." There 

requirement that all owners of the land file a petition. 
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• 

-------

Therefore, Anderson-Smith's objection to the way of necessity on 

this ground fails and petitioner should be granted a way of 

2 necessity. 

3 Anderson-Smith also argue that petitioners lack standing 

4 because the petition fails to allege that the Association is the 

5 fee simple owner of the one. acre cemetery. Paragraph 7 of the 

6 petition arguably alleges ownership of the cemetery by the McQuinn 

7 heirs, of which the Association is comprised. In any event, the 

8 Association does hold recorded title to the cemetery by deed 

9 granted to the Association by one of the heirs~ Maxine Daly. A 

10 copy of the deed is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Therefore, 

11 Anderson-Smith's argument on this ground also fails and petitioner 

12 should be granted a way of necessity . 

• 13 
2. 

• 

14 

15 

[REQUIREMENTS UNDER ORS 376.180(12)] 

Anderson-Smith argue that the way of necessity should be 

16 denied because the facts -of this case fall under ORS 376.180(12) 

17 which states: "A way of necessity established under ORS 376.150 to 

18 376.200 shall: Not be established for any land if the owner of the 

19 land had knowingly eliminated access to all public roads from the 

20 land by the sale of other land owned by the landowners." 

2l Anderson-Smith argue that because the heirs to Alexander H. 

22 and Rebecca McQuinn in 1876 sold all the land surrounding the 

23 cemetery to Isaac Thomas, the heirs knowingly eliminated all access 

24 to the cemetery. However, what the facts of this case show is that 

25 the eleven heirs were unsuccessful in their attempt to partition 

26 
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• the land. In order for the estate to be settled, the court ordered 

the property to be sold. The heirs did not willingly sell the 

2 
property or knowingly fail to provide access to the cemetery. 

3 
These issues were not within there control. Therefore, this 

4 
statutory requirement is not applicable to this case and the 

5 
petition should be granted. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

3. 

'[ADVERSE POSSESSION] 

Anderson-Smith argue that petitioner does not currently have 

IO legal title to the one acre cemetery plot because Anderson-Smith 

II have obtained title by adverse possession. In order for Anderson­

I2 Smith to quiet title by adverse possession they must file an action 

• I
3 

with the circuit court of the county in which the property is 

14 
located and prove by clear and convincing evidence each and every 

15 
element of adverse possession. Anderson-Smith have not attempted 

16 
to acquire title by adverse possession through the circuit court of 

17 the state and cannot plead and prove such a case in this forum. 

I 8 County records clearly show petitioner as owner of the one acre 

• 

I 9 cemetery. Therefore, the petition should be granted. 

4. 

[ABANDONMENT] 

20 

2I 

22 Anderson-Smith argue that the cemetery has been abandoned and 

23 request under ORS 97.450 that the County Commissioners order the 

24 cemetery declared abandoned. However, ORS 97.450 does not give 

25 

26 
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• 

• 

• 

Anderson-Smith the right to petition the county for such an order, 

nor does the county have authority to make such an order unless the 

2 
county themselves owns the cemetery. ORS 97.450 states: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Whenever any cemetery which is within the 
limits of any county, city, or town has been 
abandoned, or it is desirable to abandon such 
cemetery, or such cemetery has been allowed to 
remain in a dilapidated condition for a period 
of five years or longer, the governing body of 
any county, if the cemetery is owned by the 
county, or the corporate authorities of the 
city or town, if the cemetery is owned by the 
city or town, or the trustees or directors, if 
the cemetery is owned by an association or 
corporation, may order. that such burial ground 
be discontinued ... (emphasis added). 

IO The statute simply gives the owner of the property the right to 

II declare the cemetery discontinued. It does not give a non-owner 

12 the right to make such a declaration or request such an order from 

13 the t coun y. Therefore, this statute is not applicable to this 

14 case, Anderson-Smith's request should be denied and the Petition to 

15 Establish a Way of Necessity should be granted. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Even if the County Commissioners believe this statute is 

applicable, the statutory requirement that the cemetery be left in 

dilapidated state for a period of five years has not been met. 

Petitioners have attempted to maintain this cemetery since 1986. 

Therefore, the statute is again not applicable and the way of 

necessity should be granted. 

5. 

[COMPENSATION] 

Anderson-Smith argue that the petition should be dismissed 

because it states no specific compensation for the way of 

4 - PETITIONER'S REPLY 
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• necessity . Oregon Revised Statute 376.155{2) (i) requires 

petitioner to propose an amount of compensation to person's owning 

2 the land across which the way of necessity is proposed. The 

3 petition does address the issue of compensation and proposes that 

4 no compensation be awarded. 

5 your consideration. 

6 

Therefore, the petition stands for 

6. 

7 [ORS 376.180(9)] 

8 Oregon Revised Statute 376.180(9) requires the petitioner to 

9 take other legal action to acquire access to the property prior to 

IO petitioning for a way of necessity. 11 Legal action 11 refers to 

II action to enforce an existing legal right such as enforcing a 

I2 contract or an action for adverse possession of the property. 

• 13 
11 Legal action 11 does not refer to or require petitioner to purchase 

• 

I 4 an easement or offer to purchase an easement. Anderson-Smith's 

I5 argument is without merit and should be disregarded. The petition 

I6 should be granted. 

17 

18 

7. 

[ORS 376.155(2) AND 376.180(1) AND (4)] 

19 Petitioner is in agreement with the recommended alternative 

20 route of the county surveyor, Larry F. Nicholas. Petitioner is 

21 filing an amended petition in this regard. Anderson-Smith's 

22 arguments concerning the route proposed in the initial petition 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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• 

• 

• 

are, therefore, no longer at issue. Anderson-Smith have stated in 

their answer that they are for the most part in agreement with the 

2 county surveyor's alternate route. 

3 
amended should be granted.· 

Therefore, the petition as 

4 

5 WHEREFORE, the Petition For Establishing a Way of Necessity 

6 should be granted. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
6 

Page 

DATED this 6th day of August, 1992. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

~/~L-
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Lisa L. Kolve 
OSB# 90316 
Of Attorneys for Petitioner 
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Mrein.alter called ~rant~:e, and unto ~rantt:e'• heita1 IJUCO!t.SSOta and assi~nJ all of the ~rantor'• rilht, title •nd interest 
in that certain rul pro~rty with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenance! thereunto belon~in~ or in any .. 
wise •ppertaininA, situated in the County ol ...... ~~.!~.~~~.h ....................... , State of OrelrJn, described 413 follows, to·wit: 

A one acre· grave lot described as follows: 

Commencing at the Southeast corner of McQuinn Donation Land Claim; thence North 
77" west on the South line of said DLC 858 feet; thence North 35" 141' west 
2679.4 feet; thence South 42" 52' west 79 feet to the East corner of said 
grave lot; thence South 42" 52' West 208.72 feet to the Southeast corner of 
said grave lot; thence N.orth 47" 08' West 208.72 feet to the West corner of 
said grave lot; thence North 42" 52' East 208.72 feet to the North corner of 
said grave lot; thence South 47" 52' East 208.72 feet to the East corner and 
point of beginning, 

IIJ S~AC( INSUHICI(NT, C0NTINVf DUCI.,TIOH ON lfVUS( SIO(I 

To Have and to Hold the same unto the aaid Arantee and Arsntee's heirs, succeuors and assiAns forever. 
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if a corporate ;rantor, it has cauud its name to be aiAned and Mal allixed by Us olli~-;(, dulY authorized thereto by 
order of it• bo~rd of directors. 
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SCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND 
US£ LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGHING OR ACCEPTING 
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE 
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR 
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES. 
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Penonally ~tppear•d the abov• named 

STAT£ OF OREGON, C>unty ol.. ...................................................... )as. 

............................................................. /9 ............ . 

Peraotutlly appo~tred ..................................................................... . and 

............................................................................................ - .. who, beinll duly aworn, 

eaeh lor h;mat~lt •nd not otw lor the othet, d;d MY th•t the torm.r i• th• 

......................................... _ ............................... preaid•nt and that th• latter ;, the 

............................................ _ ....... - ............. - .. aocr•t•ry of ..................................... . 

.. -··-·-···-··--·----·--·-··--·-------·----------······---·--··• a et~rporalion. 
•nd th•t the Mal •lliaed to th• lor.toint. irutru~nt I• tM corpont• ae•l 
o/ Mid corporation and that u;d ;nttrvmenl wu aifned •nd ..ealed in boP· 
half ol &aid eotporaUon by aulh«ily ol ill board ol direclon: and uch ol 
lh•m •c.Jcnowled4ed .,.;d iNtrument to be itt voluntary •ct and dt:ed. 

B•lor• ,.: 

Nol•f7 PubUc IM Or•ton 

My eommiaaion eapiret: 

(SEAL) 

fit eucwf•ill It, • ce•~··•••-. 
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STATE OF OREGON, jl 

ss. ,1 
County of ........................................ II 

-----------·---

-------------·-----·-----------

I urtify th~t the within instru- I' 

=-~-~-~ ... ~;;y r::.:=~~ ... ~~-~-.. ~-~~~~:. ;; ... ~-~~. II 
at ....... _ .. ____ , .. o'cloek ...... M., and record~d I'; 
in book/reel/volume No ....................... on 
p~Ae .................... or as document/lee/file/ I 
instrument/microfilm No . ... - ................. . 
Record of Deeds of said county. '1 

Witne" my hand and sea/ of 
County affixed. ! 

~ i 
.......................................................... ;·;;~~ ........ !: 

By .................................................... Deputy 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I hereby certify that on August 6, 1992, I served a true copy 

of the foregoing AMENDED PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING WAY OF NECESSITY 

and PETITIONER'S REPLY TO ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM OF SHERYL ANDERSON 

AND JAMES L. SMITH, on the following persons, by placing the same 

in the United States Post Office at Clackamas, oregon, first class 

postage prepaid addressed to: 

JOHN SHONKWILER 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 1568 
Lake Oswego, OR 97035-0768 

DATED this 6th day of August, 1992. 

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY: 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 
Attorney at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015 
Telephone: 655-3963 

FITZWATER & FITZWATER 

, ___ Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 
of attorneys for plaintiff 

Lisa L. Kolve, OSB No. 90316 



mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON • 

GARY HANSEN • 
RICK BAUMAN • 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

CHAIR • 248-3308 
DISTRICT 1 • 248-5220 
DISTRICT 2 • 248-5219 
DISTRICT 3 • 248-5217 
DISTRICT 4 • 248-5213 
248-3277 • 248-5222 

I hereby certify that on Friday, July 24, 1992, I mailed a 
certified true copy of the ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO 
PETITION FOR ESTABLI~NG A WAY OF NECESSITY, submitted by John W. 
Shonkwiler, attorney representing Sheryl Anderson and James Smith, 
to each of the following persons in connection with the September 
1, 1992 Way of Necessity Hearing before the Multnomah County Board 
of Commissioners: 

W. Dean Fitzwater Representing Petitioners 
Fitzwater & Fitzwater 
Attorneys at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015-9675 

Mary Anne Sohlstrom, President 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Assn. 
108 NE 40th Avenue 
Hillsboro, Oregon 97124 

Steven M. Berne Representing David & Jack DeFazio 
Bullivant Houser Bailey, et al 
Attorneys at Law 
1400 Pacwest Center 
1211 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204-3797 

0044C/19/db 
cc: John Shonkwiler 

Jacqueline Weber 

Ch)ro~-\ ~~1-s+D 
Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON • 

GARY HANSEN • 
RICK BAUMAN • 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

CHAIR • 248-3308 
DISTRICT 1 • 248-5220 
DISTRICT 2 • 248-5219 
DISTRICT 3 • 248-5217 
DISTRICT 4 • 248-5213 
248-3277 • 248-5222 

I hereby certify that on Tuesday, July 21, 1992, I mailed a 
Notice of Hearing to each of the following persons in connection 
with the September 1, 1992 Way of Necessity Hearing before the 
Multnomah County Board of Commissioners: 

w. Dean Fitzwater Representing Petitioners 
Fitzwater & Fitzwater 
Attorneys at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive, Suite G 
Clackamas, Oregon 97015-9675 

Mary Anne Sohlstrom, President 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Assn. 
108 NE 40th Avenue 
Hillsboro, Oregon 97124 

John W. Shonkwiler Represents Smith & Anderson 
Hennagin & Shonkwiler 
Attorneys at Law 
P.O. Box 1568 
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035-0768 

Steven M. Berne Representing David & Jack DeFazio 
Bullivant Houser Bailey, et al 
Attorneys at Law 
1400 Pacwest Center 
1211 sw Fifth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204-3797 

@.<~-<<-~H-t C~-tSido 
Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 

0044C/19/db 
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mULTnomRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK 
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON • 

GARY HANSEN • 
RICK BAUMAN • 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

CHAIR 
DISTRICT 1 
DISTRICT2 
DISTRICT3 
DISTRICT 4 
248-3277 

• 248-3308 
• 248-5220 
• 248-5219 
• 248-5217 
• 248-5213 
• 248-5222 

PLEASE BE ADVISED that pursuant to ORS 376.150 to 376.200, 
the Multnomah County Board of Commissioners will conduct a Public 
Hearing on TUESDAY, SEPI'EMBER 1, 1992, at 1:30 p.m. in Room 602 
of the Multnomah County Courthouse, 1021 sw Fourth Avenue, 
Portland, Oregon, for consideration in the matter of a petition 
for establishing a Way of Necessity for property described as Tax 
Lot 17, located in the N.E. 1/4 of Section 6, T2N, R1W, W.M. and 
in the Alexander McQuinn D.L.C., Multnomah County, oregon, filed 
by the McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, an Oregon 
non-profit corporation. 

Interested parties are invited to attend and to present and 
rebut evidence before the Board pursuant to Rules for the Conduct 
of Hearings established regarding statutory Ways of Necessity, 
copies of which are available at the hearing and upon request. 

Answers should be mailed to the Commissioners in care of 
the Office of the Board Clerk at the address above. For 
additional information, please contact Jacqueline Weber, Assistant 
County Counsel, 248-3138 or Deb Bogstad, Office of the Board 
Clerk, 248-3277. 

0044C/20/db 
cc: Jacqueline Weber 
mailed 7/21/92 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

G:Uf(W~~ Ll2::Dc-y'S~a 
Deborah Bogstad 
Office of the Board Clerk 
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JOHN W. SHONKWILER, P.C. 

July 13, 1992 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

13425 SW 72nd Avenue 
Tigard, Oregon 97223 

fax: 684-8971 
624-0917 

Board of County Commissioners 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY 
1021 sw Fourth Avenue 
Portland, OR 9?204 

Re: In the Matter of: McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association 
Case No. 92-51-C 

Dear Commissioners: 

Enclosed for filing is an original Answer and Memorandum in 
Opposition to Petition for Establishing Way of Necessity in the 
above referenced case. A certified true copy has been provided to 
Jacqueline A. Weber. 

Thank you for your attention in this matter. 
questions, feel free to contact me. 

John w. Shonkwiler 
JWS:jlfr 
cc: Sheryl Anderson 

James Smith 

If you have any 
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z BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
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2 FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

3 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

4 

McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY 
5 ASSOCIATION, an Oregon Non-Profit 

Corporation, 

0 -'-
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z 
-1 
-< No. 92-51-C 

ANSWER AND MEMORANDUM 
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PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING 
WAY OF NECESSITY 

7 

COME NOW, SHERYL ANDERSON and JAMES L. SMITH (hereinafter 
8 

9 
"Anderson-Smith"), by and though their attorney, JOHN W. 

SHONKWILER, file the following objections and responses to the 
10 

"Petition for Establishing Way of Necessity" filed before the 
11 

above described Board by the "McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery 
12 

Association," stating as follows: 
13 

1. 
14 

15 
[LACK OF STANDING] 

16 
ORS 376.155(1) requires that to establish a "way of 

necessity" by petition one of the essential elements is that the 
17 

petitioner be "a landowner." This means the petitioner in this 
18 

proceeding must be the actual owner of the one acre cemetery for 
19 

which access is being requested. 
20 

A. Petitioner does not own the one acre of land containing 
21 

the cemetery. This one acre parcel was reserved by the "McQuinn" 
22 

family in 1876 while the surrounding property was sold to Isaac 
23 

Thomas. Thereafter, the 
24 

one acre cemetery was never sold. 

Instead, title to this parcel has periodically passed to an ever 
25 

26 
expanding number of heirs through probate as each prior 
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1 ownerjowners died. The Petitioner has not obtained valid titles 

2 from all of these current heirs. In accordance to ORS 

3 376.155(1}, the petition must be denied. 

4 B. The petition fails to allege that the "McQuinn Family 

5 Pioneer Cemetery Association" is the owner in fee of the one acre 

6 cemetery. None of the current heirs of Alexander and Rebecca 

7 McQuinn (last recorded owner of the one acre cemetery as of 1873} 

8 have been named as co-petitioners in this proceeding. In 

9 accordance with the requirements of ORS 376.155(1}, the petition 

10 must be denied. 

11 2. 

12 [VIOLATION OF ORS 376.180(12)] 

13 ORS 376.180(12} sets forth that: "A way of necessity 

14 established under ORS 376.150 to 376.200 shall: Not be 

15 established for any land if the owner of the land had knowingly 

16 eliminated access to all public roads from the land by the sale 

17 of other land owned by the landowner." Thus, if the one acre 

18 cemetery and surrounding lands were all owned by the same person 

19 or persons, and all the surrounding lands were later sold off to 

20 a different person with the result that no access to the one acre 

21 cemetery was knowingly reserved, Petitioners are not allowed to 

22 be awarded a way of necessity. 

23 A. The history of ownerships of the one acre cemetery and the 

24 surrounding lands establishes that the owner(s) of the land had 

25 knowingly eliminated access to all public roads from the cemetery 

26 and by the sale of other surrounding land owned by the 
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1 landowner(s). In 1873, the United states deeded to Alexander H. 

2 McQuinn and Rebecca McQuinn (husband and wife) 640 acres of land 

3 that later became a cemetery. See Exhibit "A". By 1876, eleven 

4 heirs to this 640 acres owned all the land; and voluntarily 

5 participated in petitioning the County Court to have the land 

6 partitioned into eleven parcels among them. The Court determined 

7 

8 

9 

that a partition could not be equitably accomplished, and so the 

land was sold at public auction to Isaac Thomas and confirmed by 

Court Order on October 28, 1876. See Exhibit "B". The land sold 

10 to Isaac Thomas excluded the one acre cemetery and did not 

11 provide for any access to the cemetery. See Exhibit "C". Thus, 

12 all the lands surrounding the cemetery were knowingly sold by the 

13 heirs to Mr. Thomas, and thereby knowingly eliminated all access 

14 to their one acre cemetery parcel. 

15 B. The surrounding lands owned by Mr. Thomas ultimately 

16 were acquired by James L. Smith and Sheryl Anderson. From 1876 

17 until recently, the cemetery was abandoned by the "McQuinn" 

18 family. The clear intention in 1876 was to protect the cemetery 

19 plots from interference by Mr. Thomas's farming (clearing of the 

20 ground and cultivation). However, the heirs did not intend to 

21 provide access to the cemetery, nor actively use the site. As a 

22 result, the site was abandoned for well over the last 10 years 

23 (actually about 100 years) by the "McQuinn" family. For 116 

24 years, no "McQuinn" heir has ever sought to obtain legal access 

25 to the cemetery. Therefore, ORS 376.180(12) requires denial of 

26 the petition. 
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1 3. 

2 [ADVERSE POSSESSION] 

3 Petitioners are not legal landowners of the one acre 

4 cemetery parcel because prior to 1986, Sheryl Anderson, James L. 

5 Smith and their families acquired the one acre parcel through 

6 adverse possession; and ORS 376.155(1) thereby preventing 

7 Petitioner from being able to obtain a way of necessity. ORS 

8 12.050 sets forth that statutory period of 10 years for 

9 establishing a claim.of adverse possession. Under Oregon law, 

10 title (full ownership) to real property will be established 

11 without an express grant or transfer of title if all elements of 

12 adverse possession are present. As a result, Anderson-Smith own 

13 the one acre cemetery parcel. 

14 A. From before 1976 through today, Anderson-Smith and 

15 their predecessors preserved the one acre parcel, exercised 

16 dominion over the improvements on the site (including protecting 

17 and maintaining grave markers), and passed title to the site by 

18 deed to such family heirs. 

19 B. Anderson-Smith and their predecessors have had open, 

20 hostile and exclusive possession of the one acre cemetery parcel 

21 continuously for more than ten (10) years under claim of right 

22 and possession of such property is in no other. 

23 c. Petitioner claims some interest in the one acre 

24 cemetery parcel adverse to Anderson-Smith, but Petitioner's claim 

25 is without any right whatsoever and Petitioner has no estate, 

U valid title or interest in said property. 
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1 D. Therefore, Anderson-Smith requests a ruling from this 

2 Board that they are entitled to title to the one acre cemetery 

3 parcel, that Petitioner is not the owner of said property in 

4 violation of ORS 376.155(1), and that this petition for way of 

5 necessity be denied. 

6 4. 

7 [ABANDONMENT] 

8 The one acre cemetery parcel and specifically the cemetery 

9 itself has been abandoned by the "McQuinn'' family and heirs for a 

10 period in excess of 50 years prior to the date of the Petition 

11 for Establishing a Way of Necessity. ORS 97.450 entitles the 

12 site to qualify for complete termination as a recognized 

13 cemetery. The only need for access to the property expressed by 

14 Petitioner (paragraph 7 of the Petition) is for the purpose of 

15 access to the cemetery. Therefore, Anderson-Smith request the 

16 cemetery be terminated for abandonment pursuant to ORS 97.450 and 

17 this Petition to Establish a Way of Necessity be denied. 

18 s. 

19 [TAKING WITHOUT DUE COMPENSATION] 

20 Petitioner alleges in paragraph 9 that no compensation 

21 should be awarded to Anderson-Smith for acquisition of this way 

22 of necessity. 

23 A. ORS 376.155(2) (i) specifically requires as an element 

24 of the petition to establish a way of necessity that the petition 

25 shall contain a "proposal for the amount of compensation" to be 

26 awarded to persons owning the land across which the way of 
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1 necessity is proposed to be located. Petitioner has failed to 

2 set forth a statement of such just compensation; and from the 

3 wording of paragraph 9, appears unwilling to consider any 

4 expenditure of funds for the way of necessity. Therefore, the 

5 petition must be denied as a violation of ORS 376.155(2) (i). 

6 B. The taking of Anderson-Smith's property, as proposed in 

7 the petition, deprives them of all ownership and uses of the 

8 access strip of property in relation to their reasonable 

9 expectations that the property would be used for commercial 

10 farming purposes, and have further prevented them from earning a 

11 reasonable return on their investment commensurate with their 

12 reasonable investment-backed expectations, and thereby having 

13 taken the property without just compensation in violation of the 

14 Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution, 

15 and Article I, Section 18 of the Oregon Constitution. 

16 6 0 

17 [VIOLATION OF ORS 376.180(9)] 

18 ORS 376.180(9} sets forth that a petition for establishing a 

19 way of necessity shall not be approved if the petitioner could 

20 acquire an easement for access to a public road through other 

21 legal means or action. 

22 A. Prior to November 22, 1988, Petitioner requested from 

23 Anderson-Smith the dedication of an easement for access to the 

24 cemetery. Anderson-Smith, by letter dated November 22, 1988, 

25 stated they would consider providing an access to the cemetery 

26 once the Petitioner provided proof that Petitioner actually owned 
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1 the cemetery parcel by valid deed or inheritance. 

2 B. Since November 22, 1988, Anderson-Smith have not 

3 received from Petitioner any information, correspondence or 

4 documentation to substantiate the Petitioner is the lawful owner 

5 of the one acre cemetery parcel. Petitioner has continuously 

6 refused to provide such information after reiterated requests. 

7 As a result, Anderson-Smith have continuously refused Petitioner 

8 access to and use of the parcel. 

9 c. If Petitioner has a legal right to possession of the 

10 cemetery parcel, Petitioner could obtain an easement from 

11 Anderson-Smith through the legal action of purchase and recording 

12 of such easement access. Thereby, this petition is premature and 

13 must be denied pursuant to ORS 376.180(9). 

14 7. 

15 [VIOLATION OF ORS 376.155(2) (G) and ORS 376.180(1) and (4)] 

16 A. ORS 376.155(2) (g) requires that the proposed way of 

17 necessity be the "nearest practical point for connection to a way 

18 of necessity to a public road." The proposed route for the way 

19 of necessity from the cemetery to a public road (Lucy Reeder 

20 Road) is along an easement along the eastern boundary of the 

21 Anderson-Smith property of approximately 1800 feet in length. 

22 The shortest route would be along the western boundary of 

23 the Anderson-Smith property setting a distance from Lucy Reeder 

24 Road at appro~imately 850 feet, plus 90 feet across the property 

25 to the graveyard. 

26 B. ORS 376.180(1) and (4) requires that the way of 
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1 necessity cause the "least possible damage to land across which 

2 it is located" and "be established only for uses in connection 

3 with the property for which the way of necessity is sought." The 

4 way of necessity is sought to provide "access" to an old 

5 graveyard. Historically, this graveyard has been accessed only 

6 by pedestrian traffic. No road for automobiles was ever built or 

7 temporarily used when the graveyard was used. No automobile 

8 access has been required or used to reach this site for the last 

9 100 years. Access to maintain and view the graveyard can be 

10 fully accomplished by a pedestrian path way. 

11 The Anderson-Smith property is currently being farmed for 

12 profit. The least possible damage to the land and the land uses 

13 would be restricting the way of necessity to a 5 foot wide 

14 pedestrian pathway. Anything larger would violate ORS 376.155 

15 and 376.180 by allowing for uses unnecessary to providing 

16 "access" to the graveyard and causing substantially greater 

17 damage and interference to the Anderson-Smith farm lands. 

18 WHEREFORE, Anderson-Smith requests that this Petition for 

19 Establishing a Way of Necessity be denied. 
'(11_ 

20 DATED this 17 day of July, 1992. 

21 
Respectfully submitted, 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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IH THE CillCUIT COURT · OF THE ST,A.TE OF ORE GO U 

FOR THE COillJTY O:E' MULT!{Ol,:.A.H 

. John F Lirid.er and M. J. 

Linder, his wife, Plaintiffs 

vs 

Peter E McQ,een, Geo. w. McQ.een and 
Anna McQeen, his wife, George Ham, 
and SarahHam, his wife, William 
Forrest and lillrgaret Forrest, his wife 

·Clinton Bonser and Mary A. Bonser ' 
his wife, Alzada McQeen, John KcQ.~en, 
a minor and Lizzie McQeen 1 a mihor. 

Defendants. 

· Complaint filed July 28 1875. 

Summons filed August 18 1875 

Reg :No. 54:72 

Jdg. No. 5751 

\ 

Do hereby acknowledge and confess service of he 

. within summons and enter an appearance in the within ntitled 

suit and waive service of copy of complaint this_ da· of 

February 1875 ... 

G. W ,l.!cQ.uin 

Annie :r.rcQuin 

Summons filed September 27 1875 

The return of the sheriff of l.lul tnomah Couilty 
. \ 

I 

Oregon shows that he served the \Vithin summons within said 
\\ 

state and county on September 24 1875 on the vdthi named 

Alzada UcQeen by deli vening a copy thereof prepared and 

certified to by hi:n as sheriff together with a COJ?Y f the 

complaint prepared and certified to by George L Clerl: of 

EXHIBIT ----A­
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said County to the said Alzada HcQ.een
1 

in person; that he 

served the within summons within said county and st.ate on 

September 24 1875 on the within named Mary.A, Bonser by deli;ver­

ing a copy thereof prepared and certified to by him as sheriff 
I 

t9gether with a co:py of the cemplaint prepared and certified to 

by George L Story, clerk of soid County to the said Hary A :Bonser, 

in :person. 

That after due and diligent sear~ he was unable to find 

defendant Clinton Bonser 1 and served the w:i. thin summons on said 

Clinton Bonser, within said county and state by delivering a copy 

thereof prepared and certified to by him as sheriff together with 

a copy of the complaint prepared and certified to by George L Story 

clerk of said County to Mary A Bonser, wife of said Clinton Bonser, 

a v;hi te person of the family over the age of 14 years at the usual 

J)lace of abode, or dwelling house of said Clinton Bonser, wifuin 

said county on Sept 24 1875. 

Summons filed October 5 1875 

The return of the sheriff of 1Iul tnormh Cou.nty 1 Oregon, 

shows that he se~ved the within summons within said cow1ty and 

state on September 30 1875 on the within named George Ham and 

Sarah Ham his wife and l.Iargaret Forrest defendunts, within 

named by delivering a copy thereof prepared and certified to by 

him as sheriff together with a copy of the complaint herein 

prepared and certified to by George L Story clerk of said County 

to each of them in person. 

EXHIBIT 
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After diligent s~arch he was \Ulable to find defendant 

William Forrest, and served the within summons in said county 

and State on said William Forrest on September 30 1875 by 

delivering a copy thereof prepared and certified to by him as 
I 

sheriff together with a copy of the complaint prepared anh 
certified to by George L Story, clerk of said County to 

'· 'Margaret Forest, wife of said Forrest, a Vlhi te person of lthe 

family over the age of 14 years at the residence and usu 1 place 

of abode of the said William Forrest, within said county 

Summons filed November 23 1875. 

The return of the sheriff of Mul tnomah County 

Oregon shows that he served the within summons within county 

on the ·within named John licQ.een and Lizzie McQ.een and on 

George Ham their guardian on November 4 1875 by deliverJng a 
I 
I 

copy thereof preP.ared and certified to by him as sherift to 

each of them as named in person. 

Appearance of James.,l:!cQ.uin filed October 12 1875. 

I, James l!cQ.ueen hereby acknowledge due service of 

complaint and summons in the above action and entel" my appearance 

and ask that I may be made a party deft therein. 

James :McQ.uin. 

Arnended comp1au1t filed November 2, 1875. 

l!akin;S James l.lcQeen a party defendant. 

Order entered november 29 1875 Jr 11 page 197 

Appointing J. J.Brown guardian ad li tern for John and 
\.\~ IL 

Elizabeth llcQueen minors. EXHIBIT ..-·--·-
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Order entered February 14, 1876 Jr 11 rmge 249 

Making Robert Imbrie a party defendant to this suit. 

Answer of defendant Robert Imbrie, filed February 15 1876. 

Second Amended complaint filed l!arch 9 1876 • 

. Suit to partition the following described real estate 

by a sale thereof, and a'division of the proceeds according to 

their rights. 

Donation Land Claim No 50 being section 6 township 2 

north range 1 West containing 632.90 acres, bein& the same land 

that Alexander :McQ.ueen and 11cQ.ueen his w'ife died seized 

of, situate dln Sauvies Island in l.'[ul tnomah County and State 

of Oregon. 

Answer of defendants John HcQueen and Elizabeth li!cQ.ueen, minors, 

by their ,S"Uardian ad litem, filed Uarch 30 1876. 

Order entered :March 31 1876 Jr 11 page 503 

Ordered adjudged and decreed that John :F'. Linder, 

M.J.Linder, P,E.licQu;i.nn, Geo. \'l, l.!cQui;r:m, James Ecquinn, ... . ' 

John l!qQu~nn, a minor, Elizabeth ppQuiJ?.11, a minor ancl Alzada 

McQ.u~nn, Sarah. Ham, Margaret Forrest, and lolary 1 ... ;Bonser have 
. : 

each an undivided 1/11 interest in fee simple of the 

Donation Land Claim of ,.\lex :McQueen, deceased and _ l.IcQ,uinn, 

his wife, deceased, situated on Sauvies Island, lviul tnomah 

County, Oregon, and the same ought to be Dartitioned among 

the parties according to their respective interests. 

And it being alleged that it is impractiable to make 

partition by metes and bounds, 

EXHIBIT jl ,l? 
11 
__ 

PAGE_~_OF 6 
, ..... , 
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:·.·· 

It is further decreed that C. \'l.:Surrage, John Howell 

and James W Wall::er be and are hereby appointed by th.e Court 

Referees and they are directed to view said land and to 

receive such evidence as they may deem proper and thereupon ! 
I 

i 
report to this court, whether or hot said land can be partitioned 

\ 
by metes and bounds, without ereat prejudice to the ovmers. 

Report of Referees filed J.!a.y 22, 1876. 
\ 

***We are Qf th~ opinion .that _the claim cannot be divided 

without great preJudice to the owners. 

Order entered Ju~y 25 1876 Jr 11 page 751. 

- Ordered and adjudg~~ ~hat said Referees be and they are 

by ordered and directed to sell the said property at public auc­

tion to the highest bidder in the manner required for the sale 

of real property on execution and after completing the sale 

that the said referees shall report the same with their doinss 
. 

therein to the court on or before the October term thereof, and 

after paying the epxenses of such sale deposit the remainder of 

the money aris~ng therefor in the registry of this court • 

·:·· 

-: .. · .:·-·. 

.. . : .. 

-· .. ·> ~ 
-- ··-·. ·_-. _._ .. : .· ·. : ,• ··... . ·.,'-.. · .-

. I i 

'"f: EXHIBIT .,.,--::j_-f---=;:--
PAGE /) OF 6 



i. ·, ·.· .. ·· 

Report of sale filed October 9 1876. 

The report of.. C.YT.Eurrage, James w. \'laTher and 

Jolm Howell referees shows that he gave notice of sale 

by posting v~itten notices of the time and place of sale 

particula.rly describing said real estate for four weelcs 

successively prior to the day of sale in three public places 

of the Coru1ty of L!ul tnornah, State of Oregon and by publishing 

said notice of said sale once a week for four wee1::s successively 

prior to the said day of sale b~all of which said notices and 

publicatiohs the sai"d real estate was particularly described 

-·..1 

: .·. ':. ·· ... -:: ··:··· .. ·:--- .·.· .. 
! •• 

: '.; ..... . 
I 

···.· ..... · 
. . ' ·. . 

-~ . . . ·. :.-.. .. 

EXHIBIT ,_ __ \_tc_·_,l...,_
1 
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and advertised to be sold on Saturday the 30th day of 

September 1876 at 10 o'clock A 1II at public auction at the 

Court House door in said·county.which said notice of sale 

was ~ublish~d in the Weekly Standard a weekly newspaper of 

general circulation published in Multnomah County, Oregon. 

Sale postponed until October 7 1876 when they 

sold the following described real estate to Isaac Tho~as 

cf'or $40oo.oo. 

The donation land claim Ho 50 of Alexander !::cQueen 

and wife, deceased, being sections 5 and 6 to\'lnship 2 north 

range 1 west, also claim No 41 sections 31 and 32 tO\TJ.lShip 

3 north range 1 Vlest containing 640 acres more or less, 

graveyard, lying and being situate on Sauvies Island, 

l:Ultnomah County, State of Oregon. 

Affidavit of :Publication of Hotice of Sale filed (among papers) 
. 

The affidavit of Chas J Christie shows that he is the foreman 

of the Weekly Standard a paper of g~neral circulation printed 

in Portland, Sregon; and that the am1exed notice of Referee's 

Sale was published four successive weeks in said paper; from Septem­

ber 8, 1876 to September 29; (Attached to said affidavit is a 

newspaper clipping of notice that C.\·: .Burrage, John Ho\·rell and James 

W Walker referees on September 30 1876 will sell at public auct·ion 

to the highest bidder the following described real estate; The 

·donation land claim no 50 of Alexander McQueen and v1ife, 

deceased, be inc; sections 5 and 6 township 2 north range 1 "ilest 

also claim 41 Sections 31 and 32 to·wnship 3 north range 1 ~~lest 

containing 640 acres more or less, save and except 1 acre 

thereof upon v1hich there is a family Graveyard, lyinc and bei~fC~l 

EXtiiBIT ...::_--:~ .. situate on Sauvie 's Island, l!ul tnomah county, Ore-;il)lGE 7-.-<(_p.f --t-
.: .. , '-·' i 



Answer iO~ B. Cornelius ~iled October 9 1876. • 

Shuws that he is now the o·wner o~ the interest 

o~ James l:!cQ.ueen, Peter E. McQueen and George W. ~cQ.ueen, 

and prays that he be substituted defendants in this suit, 

in their place and stead. 

Order entered October 28 1876 Jr page 

Confirmine sale to Isaac Thomas • 

... 

\t(\ \1 
EXHIBIT \__..~ PAGE+OF+ 



mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 
1620 S.E. 190TH AVE. 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97233 
(503) 248-5050 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

GLADYS McCOY • CHAIR OF THE BOARD 
PAULINE ANDERSON • DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER 

GARY HANSEN • DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER 
RICK BAUMAN • DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER 

SHARRON KELLEY • DISTRICT 4 COMMISSIONER 

_:>,., 
C': 

A REPORT TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 

BY THE COUNTY SURVEYOR 

r·-·­
•. ,.t. 

If: 
;;;r: Sli 

c ... 
June 10, 1992 

:it 
-1 
-< w 

RE: 
..r:-

McQuinn Family Pioneer Cem~tery Association Petition for Statutory 
Way-of-Necessity 

We have reviewed the petition for the McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery 
Association to acquire a statutory Way of Necessity, and we have conducted an 
investigation of the property to be served. The following is our report and 
recommendation. 

We found the "grave lot," Tax Lot 17 in a wooded area, about 400' by 400' in 
size. The woods are surrounded by cultivated fields. We walked the proposed 
Way of Necessity and found no evidence of a roadway being used at this time. 
There was a crop of grain two feet tall over the area. The proposed access 
way can be safely connected to Lucy Reeder Road. 

The proposed Way of Necessity meets the requirements under ORS 376.150 to 
376.200, except for ORS 376. 155(2)(9) being the nearest practical point for 
connection to a public road. 

The reasonableness of the proposed access route is defended by Section 4 of 
the petition. Section 4 notes that the owner of Tax Lot 6 has provided a 
letter authorizing the use of their land for access. This would provide for 
all but 79.00 feet of the proposed route. 

~ ... :~ 
··"· !' ~-... 

,:.1: 
(,··:: 

The proposed access way is not the shortest distance to the public road. An 
alternative route along the west property line of Tax Lot 16 would be the most 
direct route. 

I recommend the following described alternate route: beginning at 
intersection of the north right of way line of Lucy Reeder Road, No. 1191 with 
the west line of Tax Lot 16, as noted in the petition; thence north along the 
west line of Tax Lot 16, being the west line of the Way of Necessity, 820.00 
feet; thence east along a line being the north line of the Way of Necessity 
90.00 feet more or less to the westerly boundary of the grave lot, Tax Lot 17. 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Page 2 

This alternate route would affect approximately one-half of the amount of land 
under cultivation. 

It is recommended that the width of the access way, in any case, be 12.00 feet. 

See attached map showing proposed and alternate access way. 

An accounting of the actual costs incurred by the County Surveyor will follow 
by July 10, 1992. 

Very truly yours, 

LARRY F. NICHOLAS, P. E. 
County Engineer/Director 

<:!2-~ 
Dennis V. Fantz, 
County Surveyor 

DVF:vh 

cc: Jacqueline Weber 

2515W 
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STATE OF OREGON } County of Columbia 
ss. 

I hereby certify that I have served the within ....... ~_ll~_<?.!:l.~----~---g·~-~-~-~Jg~ ___ 9._f_:::!?J.:::G. .................................................................................................... . 

li?M. 
within said State and County, on the ............ !?.th ..................... Day of .................. June. ............................................... , 19 .9..2 ...... at ....... 8.; .. .5..3. .......... A.M. 

o'clock on the within named Defendent (s) David DeFazio 

····························································································································································································································-···-········--··-··---····--····--··············· 

at ................ JD. ... Ranch ... NW ... Lu.cy ... Re.eder ... Rd •. ~ .... S.auv.ie.s. ... ls.land,.Or:................................................................................... . (address) ········ ················· 

by personally delivering a copy thereof, prepared and certified to by ... J9:~g~g_l_:j,g_~ ... W.~J?..~.I .......................................... : ....... ~~-······t5···················· 

: : : ~::~~:~~~::~:~"":=~ f~t:thePI•;nd~ to -~~ !:-li 
z if-:1 ::;.:... ·';.-:) c::;;, 

Personally d . C.:) :=m:: '? . ...,'1 
········.···························································································································· an m person. C _ :,. :> 

~ ......_ , .. 1. 

""'-'i •• ;"'''' 

-< U1 
Bruce Oester co 

............................... she-~itfoTc;;i~~bia .. c·c;~·.:;iy~ .. oie8;;.:;···· .............................. . 

'---;;;f? ~ . By ...................... : ............ ~ ............................................. . 
Deputy 
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uTIE.H I r r~DEPT. 
COLUMBIA CCJUNTY 

-----------------

.. ~ "' ~3;1'777....­
ario?- O'clock and -Min. -M 
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COUNTY COMMISSIO-y 7 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY I OREGONS' - PH 3:52 

r1ER!FF>s E _ r . 
Xccurtvc o~-F-1 

In the Matter of the Petition 
for Statutory Way of Necessity. 

TO: David DeFazio, c/o J D Ranch 
29244 NW Sauvie Island Rd. 
Portland, OR 97221 

'- r- C£ 

SUMMONS 
No. 92-51-C 

Respondent(s) 

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO APPEAR and defend the Petition for 
Statutory Way of Necessity filed against you in the above-entitled 
action within thirty (30) days from the date of service of this 
summons upon you, and in case of your failure to do so, for want 
thereof, petitioner(s) will apply to the Board of County 
Commissioners for the relief demanded i 

NOTICE TO THE RESPONDENT: READ 
THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY! 

You must • appeal:'" in this case or the other 
side wi.ll win automatically. To • appeal:'" you must 
file with the County Commissioners a 1ega1 paper 
called an •answer.• The •answer" must be given to 
the Clerk of the Board of county Commissioners 
within 30 days at Multnomah County Courthouse, 
1021 SW Fourth Avenue, Room 606A, Portland, Oregon 
97204. 

If you have any questions, you shou1d see an 

attorney immediately • 

STATE OF OREGON 
ss. 

County of Multnomah 

Address 

Portland, OR 97207-9849 
State Zip 

248-3138 
Phone 

I, the undersigned attorney for the Board of County Commissioners, certify that the foregoing is an 
exact and complete copy of the original summons in the above entitled action. 

Attorney 

TO THE OFFICER OR OTHER PERSON SERVING THIS SUMMONS: you are hereby di=r~·-... 
summons together with a true copy of the petition mentioned therein pen the 
entity(ies) to whom or which this summons is directed, and to make r proof of 
document which you shall attach hereto. 

K:\JAW\512JAW.PLD\mw 



mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL 
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1530 
P.O. BOX 849 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97207-0849 
(503) 248-3138 
FAX 248-3377 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Deb 
Board Clerk's Office (101/606A) 

FROM: Marilyn (106/1530)~~~ 
Office of County Counsel 

DATE: June 8, 1992 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
GLADYS McCOY, CHAIR 
PAULINE ANDERSON 
RICK BAUMAN 
GARY HANSEN 
SHARRON KELLEY 

COUNTY COUNSEL 
LAURENCE KRESSEL 

CHIEF ASSISTANT 
JOHN L DUBAY 

ASSISTANTS 
J. MICHAEL DOYLE 
SANDRA II. DUFFY 

GERALD H. ITKIN 
H. H. LAZENBY, JR. 

STEVEN J. r;EMIROW 
MATIHEYI 0. RYAN 

JACQUELINE~- WEBER 

SUBJECT: Summons and Petitions for Statutory Way 
of Necessity Ot2-$1-c_ 
No. 92-51-B; 9~&2-C 

Enclosed for placing in the appropriate files are returns of 
service on 0. J. Mitchell, Stuart B. Sandler, 'David DeFazio and 
James t. Smith. Since service on 0. J. Mitchell was made by 
substitution, I have effected service by certified mail. 

K:\JAW\581MW.MEM\mw 
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Multnomah County 
Sheriff's Office 

12240 N.E. GLISAN ST., PORTLAND, OREGON 97230 

COUNTY: 

RE: IN THE MATTER OF 
vs. 

SMITH,JAMES L 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED 

SUMMONS 
PETITION 

COURT CASE#: 
MCSO CASE #: 

COURT: 

WAS/WERE DELIVERED TO ME FOR SERVICE ON THE 

ROBERT G. SKIPPER 
SHERIFF 

(503) 255-3600 

92 51 c 
92-8066 

·r:"'"'::: 
.;::·~·::: 
.1~!:~:· 
~~;~;.; 
_, .. 1 
...... ,,,i 

r,;~ .~~: 
.\11!', :::~~ 
:'!i!t:t:":;::~ 
:~:.;c..~ 
.:.:~·-n 
··~··:~· 
J'"''t 
., .. ~:. ' 
~~·:: 

07 DAY OF MAY I 1992 I I AND WAS/WERE DULY CERTIFIED 
TO BE A TRUE COPY BY JACQUELINE WEBER. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I SERVED THE PAPERS UPON 

SMITH,JAMES L 

ON THE 26 DAY OF.MAY I 1992 I 

922 SE 66TH PL , PORTLAND . 
AT 8 :SO PM I AT 

~IE©UWIEillJ 
~UN 0 21992 

• 

ROBERT G. SKIPPER, SHERIFF 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

• 

7309 



CIVIL COURT 
#1 SERVED: CASE #: 92-8066 CASE #: 92 51 C 

A 'I': SERVE ON DATE: BY DATE: 

APPEAR ON DATE: EXPIRE: 
------~------~-------------------
DATE: ~6 fy ;J TIME: OdJ~ 
-------- ----1-~------------------
DEPUTY: /3Dp GARN DATE: 

#2 SERVED: #1: SMITH,JAMES L 

AT: #2: 

DATE: TIME: #3: 

DEPUTY: ADDR: 922 SE 66TH PL 

#3 SERVED: PORTLAND 

A 'I': TYPE OF PROCESS: SUM PET 

DATE: TIME: 

DEPUTY: REMARKS: 

CO-DEF SHERYL ANDERSON 

DEPUTY DATE TIME REMARKS 

=:=.:==:~:=~~:=~~~~=~~~E~~~i~~i~:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
~

!)--- I ]s'7J £_/ ' v , 
] ------ ] ------ ] --------------------------------------------------
~ 11 ;o~) ~ sellA 7Yr <f- 1/u tet ;;c; . ~~2 ] -~1--- ] ------ ] -----------L~----------------------------- -------

] fj?:.G_ ] ?P!?.-?-:] ~~-~-~------------------------------
------- ] ------ ------
------- ] ------ ] ------

------- ] ------ ] ------ ] 

------- ] ------ ] ------

------- ] ------ ] ------



BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
FOR MULTNOMAH 

92HAY-7 PH 3:50 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COUNTY, OREGON SHERIFF'S EXECU fiVE OFFICE 

) In the Matter of the Petition 
for Statutory Way of Necessity. ) SUMMONS 
_________________ ) No. 9·2-51-C 

TO: Janes L. Smith and Sheryl Anderson 
922 SE 66th Place 
Portland OR 97215 Respondent(s) 

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO APPEAR and defend the Petition for 
Statutory Way of Necessity filed against you in the above-entitled 
action within thirty (30) days from the date of service of this 
summons upon you, and in case of your failure to do so, for want 
thereof, petitioner(s) will apply to the Board of County 
Commissioners for the relief demanded in the Petition. 

NOTICE TO THE RESPONDENT: 
THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY! 

You must • appear'" in thi.s case or the other 
side will win automatica11y. To • appear'" you must 
file with the County Commissioners a lega1 paper 
ca11ed an •answer.• The •answer- must be given to 
the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
within 30 days at Mu1tnomah County Courthouse, 
1021 SW Fourth Avenue, Room 606A, Portland, Oregon 
97204. 

If you have any questions, you shou1d see an 

attorney immediately. 

STATE OF OREGON 
ss. 

County of Multnomah 

Portland OR 97207-0849 
City State Zip 

248-3138 
Phone 

I, the undersigned attorney for the Board of County Commissioners, certify that the foregoing is an 
exact and complete copy of the original summons in the above entitled action. 

Attorney 

TO THE OFFICER OR OTHER PERSON SERVING THIS SUMMONS: you are hereby dirac d to serve 
summons together with a true copy of the petition mentioned therein, upon tti individu 
entity(ies) to whom or which this summons is directed, and to make,.your proof of service u n 
document which you shall attach hereto. ( 

~~~~~~~=--
K:\JAW\512JAW.PLD\mw 



mULTnOmRH COUnTY OREGOn 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

GLADYS McCOY • CHAIR OF THE BOARD 
PAULINE ANDERSON • DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER 

GARY HANSEN • DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER 
RICK BAUMAN • DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER 

SHARRON KELLEY • DISTRICT 4 COMMISSIONER 

1620 S.E. 190TH AVE. 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97233 
(503) 248-5050 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

MEMORANDUM 

101/G06A Office of the Board Clerk 
Deb Bogstad 

425/County Surveyor /1{2 
Dennis Fantz ~/ 

June 1, 1992 

McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association, Petition for 
Statutory Way of Necessity and Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Brown and Mr. & 
Mrs. David Smith Petition for Statutory Way of Necessity 

The investigation and report regarding the above petitions, by the County 
Surveyor will not be completed by June 5, 1992. However, a written report and 
itemized statement of costs, will be submitted on or before June 12, 1992. 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



mULTnomRH C:OUnTY OREGOn 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ROOM 606, COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
1021 S.W. FOURTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 

GLADYS McCOY • 
PAULINE ANDERSON • 

GARY HANSEN • 
RICK BAUMAN • 

SHARRON KELLEY • 
CLERK'S OFFICE • 

CHAIR 
DISTRICT 1 
DISTRICT 2 
DISTRICT 3 
DISTRICT 4 

• 248-3308 
• 248-5220 
• 248-5219 
• 248-5217 
• 248-5213 
• 248-3277 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

TO: 425/County Surveyor 
Dennis Fantz 

FROM: 101/606A/Office of the Board Clerk 
Deb Bogs tad ~ 0cus\-@_o 

DATE: May 6, 1992 

RE: McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Association Petition for 
Statutory Way of Necessity 

Enclosed please find a copy of a Petition for Statutory Way 
of Necessity filed on behalf of the McQuinn Family Pioneer 
cemetery Association and Multnomah County Resolution 92-51 
adopting rules for the Board to process petitions for statutory 
ways of necessity. 

Pursuant to the criteria set 
Conduct, Section II, please submit 
billing of the costs incurred 
preparation of same to this office, 

forth in the enclosed Rules of 
a written report and itemized 
in your investigation and 

on or before June 5, 1992. 

If you need additional time, please notify this office with 
a date certain in which you will be able to furnish your report. 

If you have questions, please contact Assistant County 
Counsel Jacqueline Weber at 248-3138. Thank you for your 
courtesies and assistance in this matter. 

0044C/4/db 
enclosures 
cc: Jacqueline Weber 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Copies of Rules of Conduct of Hearings Regarding Statutory 
Ways of Necessity and surveyor's report on McQuinn Family Pioneer 
Cemetery sent on June 30, 1992 to: 

McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY ASSN. 

Attorneys: 

John W. Shonkwiler 
Hennagin & Shonkwiler 

(represents Smith & Anderson) 

Attorneys at Law eo-z_•-t-Oq\l 
PO Box 1568 
Lake Oswego OR 97035-0768 

Steven M. Berne 
Bullivant Houser Bailey et al 
Attorneys at Law 

(represents Fazzio) 
~D L.p:\~ 

~..)<4 u.ft'nt- CLl EA)l:S ~s+-
1400 Pacwest Center 
1211 SW 5th Avenue ?..L-6-Co~'S \ 
Portland OR 97204-3797 

w. Dean Fitzwater 
Fitzwater & Fitzwater 

(represents Petitioners McQuinn) 

Attorneys at Law 
15431 SE 82nd Drive Ste 
Clackamas OR 97015-9675 

Mary Anne~ 5o\-\LSti2..ofY\ 
President 
McQuinn Family Pioneer Cemetery Assn. 
108 NE 40th Avenue 
Hillsboro OR 97124 loL\D-0."'2..\t; 

BROWN AND SMITH 

Attorney: 

L. Leslie Bush 
Parker & Gush 2L\ \- 1~20 
Attorneys at Law 
1618 SW 1st Avenue Ste 205 
Portland OR 97201-5752 

(represents Sandler) 

Peter L. Osborne (represents 0. J. Mitchell) 
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt 
Attorneys at Law 
Suites 1600-1950, Pacwest Center 
1211 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland OR 97204-3795 

2?.."?..-QQ.~\ 

\ ·. ~f"" 



R~+ ~~~\-~ 
~ e> hR. 

Brian Cavaness, Esq. ~i (house counsel for 
Land Development Consultants, Inc. 'S~nt engineering firm preparing 
233 SE Washington petition for Mr. & Mrs. 
Hillsboro OR 97123 RonaldBrownandMr. &Mrs. 

C...OY.& 40{o\ David Smith, petitioners) 

FINLEY AND MEYERS PETITION 

Copies of surveyor's report on Finley and Meyers' petition 
mailed on July 9, 1992, ~o: 

David B.Smith (represents Finley & Meyers) 
Attorney at Law 
8255 SW Hunziker, Ste 200 
P. 0. Box 230637 
Tigard, OR 97223 

Harry Auerbach 
City Attorney's Office 
1220 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 315 
Portland, OR 97204 

K:\JAW\606JAW.DOC\mw 

(represents City of Portland) 
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Page 1 of 1 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

In the Matter of Rules to Process 
Petitions for Statutory Ways of 
Necessity 

RESOLUTION 92-51 

WHEREAS, a Petition for Statutory Way of Necessity has been 
filed with the Board of County Commissioners by each of the 
following petitioners: 

JERRY M. FINLEY and PHILLIP R. MEYERS 
MR. AND MRS .. RONALD BROWN and MR. AND MRS. DAVID SMITH 
THE McQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETARY ASSOCIATION 

WHEREAS, ORS 376.150 to 376.200 gives the Board of County 
Commissioners jurisdiction to grant a Statutory Way of Necessity 
and establishes statutory procedures therefor, and 

WHEREAS, the Board does not have an established process for 
the purpose of implementing ORS 376.150 to 376.200, 

--~AP~r_i_l ________________ , 1992. 

By~~~~~~~~~~~---------­
Gladys M 
Multnoma 

~-~-P~~~~~~~~­
Weber 

ounty Counsel 

03/18/92:1 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

In the Matter of the Petition 
for Statutory Way of Necessity. 

TO: 

SUMMONS 

Respondent(s) 

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO APPEAR and defend the Petition for 
Statutory Way of Necessity filed against you in the above-entitled 
action within thirty (30) days from the date of service of this 
summons upon you, and in case of your failure to do so, for want 
thereof, petitioner(s) will apply to the Board of County 
Commissioners for the relief demanded in the Petition. 

NOTICE TO THE RESPONDENT: READ 
THESE PAPERS CAREFULLY 1 

You 11111st • appear" in this case or the other 
side wi11 win automatica11y. To • appear" you 11111St 
fi1e with the County Commissioners a 1ega1 paper 
ca11ed au • answer.• The • answer" 11111St be given to 
the C1erk of the Board of County Commissioners 
within 30 days. 

If you have auy questions, you sbon1d see au 

attorney immediate1y. 

STATE OF OREGON 
ss. 

County of Multnomah 

signature of Attorney for Board of County 
Commissioners 

Attorney's Hame (Typed or Printed) Bar Ho. 

Address 

C1ty State Z1p Phone 

I, the undersigned attorney for the Board of County Commissioners, certify that the foregoing is an 
exact and complete copy of the original summons in the above entitled action. 

Attorney 

TO THE OFFICER OR OTHER PERSON SERVING THIS SUMMONS: you are hereby directed to serve a true copy of this 
summons together with a true copy of the petition mentioned therein, upon the individual(s) or other legal 
entity(ies) to whom or which this summons is directed, and to make your proof of service upon a separate similar 
document which you shall attach hereto. 

K:\JAW\512JAW.PLD\mw 
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RULES FOR THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 

BEFORE THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

REGARDING STATUTORY WAYS OF NECESSITY 

I. FILING AND SERVICE OF PETITION 

A. Filing shall be accomplished by mailing the original 
petition to the Multnomah County Board of County 
Commissioners. The filing shall be complete upon receipt 
of the petition by the Board of County Commissioners. 

B. Upon filing of a petition, the Clerk of the Board shall 
cause a copy of the petition to be served upon all 
persons owning land across which the Way of Necessity 
could be located as identified in the petition. Service 
shall be by summons as specified in ORCP 7, and in the 
form specified in Addendum A. The Clerk shall direct the 
Sheriff to serve summons. 

II. INVESTIGATION AND REPORT BY COUNTY SURVEYOR 

A. Upon filing of the petition, the Clerk of the Board shall 
forward a copy of the petition to the County Surveyor, 
directing the County Surveyor to investigate the proposed 
Way of Necessity and issue a written report. The County 
Surveyor shall submit to the Board of County 
Commissioners a written report no later than 30 days from 
the date the petition is forwarded by the clerk. If the 
County Surveyor cannot issue the report within 30 days, 
he must so notify the Clerk and identify a date certain 
upon which the report will be provided to the Board. 

B. The report of the County Surveyor shall conform with ORS 
376.160(2) and shall include: 

1. Possible alternate routes for Ways of Necessity to 
the property; 

2. A determination of whether the proposed Way of 
Necessity meets the requirements under ORS 376.150 
to 376.200; 

3. The reasonableness of the Way of Necessity proposed 
in the petition; and 

4. A recommendation for a specific location and width 
for a Way of Necessity. 
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c. The County Surveyor shall submit to the Board an 
accounting of the actual costs incurred in the 
investigation and preparation of the written report. 

D. Upon receipt of the Surveyor's report by the Board of 
County Commissioners, the County Clerk shall cause a copy 
of said Report and Petition to be served on all persons 
owning land across whose property the Way of Necessity is 
proposed to be located in the report and in the petition. 
Service of the Surveyor's report shall be accomplished in 
the same manner as described in IB above. 

III. FILING OF ANSWER BY LANDOWNER 

A. Any person owning land across which a Way of Necessity is 
proposed to be established under ORS 376.150 to 376.200 
may file an answer controverting any matter in the 
petition or report and alleging any new matter relevant 
to the proceedings. An answer must be filed within 30 
days from the date of service of the petition and report. 
Filing of an answer shall be accomplished by mailing the 
original to the Board of County Commissioners and shall 
be deemed filed on either the date of receipt, or the 
date of mailing. 

B. The Clerk of the Board shall provide for service of the 
answer upon the petitioner in the same manner provided 
for service of summons in Section IB above. 

C. The petitioner may file a reply controverting any matter 
presented in the answer. A reply must be filed within 
ten days after receipt of service of the answer by the 
petitioner and shall be filed with the Board of County 
Commissioners. Filing shall be complete on either the 
date of receipt by the Board of County Commissioners, or 
the date of mailing. The Clerk of the Board shall 
provide for service of the reply upon the person filing 
the answer in the manner provided for service in Section 
IB above. 

IV. HEARING ON THE PETITION 

A. Notice of Hearing 

Hearing shall be before the Multnomah County Board of 
County Commissioners. The notice of hearing will be 
issued by the Clerk of the Board to the petitioner and to 
all persons across whose property a Way of Necessity· 
could be located as specified in the Petition and the 
Surveyor's Report, specifying the date, time and location 
of the hearing. Hearing shall be scheduled no later than 
45 days from the date the Surveyor's report is received 
by the Multnomah County Board of County Commissioners. 
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B. Conduct of Hearing 

1. The Board, in conducting a hearing on a petition 
for a statutory Way of Necessity pursuant to ORS 
376.150 to ORS 376.200, is acting in a quasi­
judicial capacity. Interested parties are entitled 
to an opportunity to be heard, to present and rebut 
evidence to a tribunal which is impartial, to have 
the proceedings recorded, and to have a decision 
based on evidence offered supported by findings of 
fact as a part of that record. 

2. No person shall be disorderly, abusive or 
disruptive of the orderly conduct of the hearing. 

3. No person shall speak more than once without 
obtaining permission from the presiding officer at 
the first opportunity. 

4. No person shall testify without first receiving 
recognition from the presiding officer and stating 
his or her full name and residence address. 

5. No person shall present irrelevant, immaterial or 
repetitious testimony or evidence. 

6. There shall be no audience demonstrations, such as 
applause, cheering, display of signs, or other 
conduct disruptive of the hearing. Such conduct 
may be cause for immediate termination of the 
hearing by the Board. 

7. The presiding officer and Board members may 
question any person who testifies. 

V. CHALLENGE FOR BIAS, PREJUDGMENT OR PERSONAL INTEREST 

A. Any party to an appeal to be heard by the Board may 
challenge the qualification of any Board member to 
participate in such hearing and decision. Such challenge 
must be by affidavit and state the facts relied upon by 
the submitting party relating to a member's bias, 
prejudgment, personal interest, or other facts from which 
the party has concluded that the member will not 
participate and make a decision in an impartial manner. 

1. Such challenge shall be incorporated into the 
record of the hearing. 

B. No commissioner shall participate in a hearing or a 
decision on a proposal when he/she: 

1. Is a party to or has a direct personal or pecuniary 
interest in the proposal; 
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2. Is related to the proponent or opponent; 

3. Is in business with the proponent or opponent; or 

4. For any other reason, has determined that he/she 
cannot participate in the hearing and decision in 
an impartial manner. 

VI. PRESIDING OFFICER 

A. The Presiding Officer shall have authority to: 

1. Regulate the course and decorum of the hearing; 

2. Dispose of procedural requests or similar matters; 

3. Rule on offers of proof and relevancy of evidence 
and testimony; and 

4. Take such other action authorized by the Board 
appropriate for conduct commensurate with the 
nature of the hearing; 

5. Impose time limits on those appearing before the 
Board. 

VII. ORDER OF PROCEDURE. The presiding officer, in the conduct of 
the hearing, shall: 

A. Commence the hearing. Announce the nature and purpose of 
the hearing and summarize the rules for the conduct of 
the hearing. 

B. Abstentions. Any member announcing his/her abstention 
shall not participate in the hearing, participate in 
discussion of the question, or vote on the question. 

1. Any member whose participation has been challenged 
by allegation of bias, prejudgment, personal 
interest, or partiality or who has been subject to 
significant ex parte or prehearing contact from 
proponents or opponents ·may make a statement in 
response thereto or in explanation thereof, for the 
record, and his decision to abstain or not. This 
statement shall not be subject to cross­
examination, except upon consent of that member, 
but shall be subject to rebuttal by the proponent 
or opponent, as appropriate. 

C. Staff Report. The Presiding Officer may request the 
representative of the County Surveyor to summarize the 
nature of the proposal, explain any graphic or pictorial 
displays which are a part of the record, summarize the 
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Surveyor's report, and provide such other information as 
may be requested by the Board. 

D. Petitioner's Case. 

1. The petitioner shall be heard first. Petitioner 
may appear personally, or by a designated 
representative. Petitioner may present testimony 
and/or documentary evidence in support of the 
petition. 

2. Failure of the petitioner or designated 
representative to appear shall be cause to dismiss 
the petition. 

E. Respondent's Case. At the conclusion of the presentation 
of petitioner's case, respondent ( s) personally or by 
representative, shall be recognized by the Presiding 
Officer, and shall have the opportunity to present 

·respondent ( s) ' case·· through testimony or documentary 
evidence. 

1. If there is more than one respondent, they shall be 
heard in the order designated by the Presiding 
Officer. 

F. Rebuttal. The petitioner may offer rebuttal of 
respondent(s)' case within the time limits established. 

G. Close of Hearinq and Deliberation bv Board. The 
Presiding Officer shall conclude the hearing and the 
Board shall deliberate concerning the petition. The 
Board shall either make its decision and state its 
findings, or may continue its deliberations to a 
subsequent meeting, the time and place of which shall 
then be announced. The subsequent meeting shall be for 
the purpose of continued deliberation and shall not allow 
for additional testimony or evidence, except upon 
decision of the Board. 

H. Order of the Board of County Commissioners. 

Following hearing and consideration of the matters and 
issues presented to the Board by petitioner and 
respondent ( s) , the Board shall enter an order granting or 
denying the Way of Necessity. The order shall conform 
with ORS 376.175(2) and shall: 

1. State whether the Way of Necessity is granted or 
denied; 

2. Declare as established any Way of Necessity that it 
granted; 
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3. Describe the exact location and width of any Way of 
Necessity established; 

4. Describe those uses that are permitted on any Way 
of Necessity established; 

5. Direct the petitioner to pay costs and reasonable 
attorney fees incurred by each owner of land whose 
land was subject to the petitioner's action for a 
Way of Necessity; 

6. Establish the amount of compensation due to any 
owner of land across which any Way of Necessity has 
been established and direct the petitioner to pay 
the compensation; and 

7. Establish the costs incurred by the County in the 
procedures for the Way of Necessity and direct the 
petitioner to reimburse the County for those costs. 
Any costs assessed to the petitioner under an order 
shall be paid within 60 days after the entry of the 
order pursuant to ORS 376.175(4). 

I. Appeal of Order of the Board of County Commissioners. 

Appeal from the order of the Board of County 
Commissioners shall be as specified in ORS 376.175(5). 

VIII. RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. 

A. The Clerk of the Board or a designee of the Presiding 
Officer shall be present at each hearing and shall 
provide that the proceedings be electronically or 
stenographically recorded. 

B. The Presiding Officer shall, where practicable, cause to 
be received all physical and documentary evidence 
presented which shall be marked to show the identity of 
the person offering and whether presented on behalf of 
petitioner or respondent ( s) . Such exhibits shall be 
retained by the Board until after any applicable appeal 
period has expired, at which time the exhibit shall be 
released upon demand to the person identified thereon. 

IX. PUBLICATION OF RULES. 

These rules shall be placed on record with the Clerk of the 
Board of County Commissioners and be available to the public 
at all Board hearings. These rules are supplementary to the 
Rules of Procedure previously adopted for the Board of the 
conduct of Board meetings on March 29, 1973; provided, 
however, these rules shall control where there are conflicting 
provisions. 
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X. AMENDMENT AND SUSPENSION OF RULES. 

LAURENC~_KRESSEL, COUNTY COUNSEL 
FOR.MULTNO COU Y, OREGON 

/ 

K:\JAW\508JAW.DOC\mw 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

MCQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY 
ASSOCIATION, an Oregon 
Non-profit Corporation 

) 
) No. 
) 
) PETITION FOR ESTABLISHING 
) WAY OF NECESSITY 

COMES NOW the MCQUINN FAMILY PIONEER CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, 

an Oregon Non-profit Corporation, by and through their attorney 

W. DEAN FITZWATER, of FITZWATER & FITZWATER, and Petitions the 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, MULTNOMAH COUNTY, to establish a way of 

necessity pursuant to the provisions of ORS 376.150 to 376.200, 

stating as follows: 

1 . 

The location and legal description of property to be served 

by proposed way of necessity is Tax Lot 17, located in the N.E. 

i of Section 6, T2N, R1W, W.M., and in the Alexander McQuinn 

D.L.C., Multnomah County, Oregon. 

2 • 

The location of public road located in the vicinity of the 

property to be served by the proposed way of necessity that is 

capable of being used to provide access to the property is Lucy 

Reeder Road No. 1191, which extends in generally Northwest and 

Southeast directions. 
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3 • 

The specific proposed location for the proposed way of 

necessity is beginning at the Southeast corner of the McQuinn 

D.L.C.; thence North 77° 00' 00" West on the South line of said 

McQuinn D.L.C. 858.00 feet; thence North 35° 14' 30" West 

1091.83 feet, more or less, to the North boundary of Lucy Reeder 

Rd., No. 1191 as per survey of record No. 50760, the true point 

of beginning for the Westerly line of the proposed way of 

necessity; thence continuing North 35° 14' 30" West 8.15 feet to 

to a 5/8" x 30" iron rod with yellow cap set and inscribed 

"L. J. Spisla P.L.S. 870"; thence North 35° 14' 30" West 1579.42 

feet to a like iron rod was set; thence South 42° 52' 00" West 

along the Southerly line of the proposed way of necessity 79.00 

feet to subject property. 

4 . 

Necessity for establishment of way of necessity is based 

upon need of your Petitioner and heirs of the McQuinn Family to 

have roadway access from said Lucy Reeder Rd. No. 1191 to 

cemetery plot. Kopplin Estate, through its Personal 

Representative, Kenneth McAdams, owner of the property from Lucy 

Reeder Rd. to iron rod 1, North to iron rod 2, have provided to 

your Petitioner a letter authorizing use of access, copy 

attached marked Exhibit "B". 

James L. Smith and Sheryl Anderson, owners of Lot 16, which 

property land locks subject cemetery property, refuse to grant 

unto Petitioner roadway access. 
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5 • 

The proposed way of necessity does not connect to a public 

road that has access rights acquired or limited by the State or 

County, in that Lucy Reeder Road, No. 1191 is a general public 

access road. 

6 . 

The access to the proposed way of necessity can safely be 

connected to the public road, Lucy Reeder Road by means of the 

current travel control signing and fact that the present access 

comes into Lucy Reeder Rd. property radiused to the County road. 

7 • 

The proposed way of necessity is the closest available 

access and is the access route heretofore utilized by your 

Petitioners, their heirs and family members of all times, back 

to dedication of the cemetery property by the McQuinns some 140 

years ago. 

8 • 

Names and addresses of persons who are owners upon which 

proposed access could be located are: 

A. JOHN W. KOPPLIN ESTATE, Kenneth McAdams, Personal 

Represetantive, David McAdams, Attorney, 720 SW Washington, 

Suite 750, Portland, OR 97205, as relates to parcel of land 

from Lucy Reeder Road, point 1, along fence and existing roadway 

Northwest to point 2; and 
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B. JAMES L. SMITH and SHERYL ANDERSON, each to an 

undivided one-half interest, as relates to the 79 feet from 

point 2 to point 3, whose address is, 922 SE 66th Place, 

Portland, OR 97215. 

9 . 

No compensation is proposed to persons who are land owners 

for reasoning that owners and their predecessors in interest 

were and have for time being, been aware of the now proposed way 

of necessity, back to the common ownership of the property by 

the McQuinn family. 

1 0 • 

Although the proposed access had been heretofore utilized 

by the McQuinn family in years past no easement was reserved or 

granted and recorded as such to perpetuate the proposed way of 

necessity. The McQuinn family and heirs may well have acquired 

a prescriptive right to said access to their cemetery lot. 

1 1 • 

Petitioner beleives that ORS 376.155 provides for 

establishing of a way of necessity, wherein property is land 

locked, and no legally recorded easement, right-of-way or access 

is existing. 
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Petitioner attaches hereto survey of proposed access, as 

prepared by Louis J. Spisla, filed with Multnomah County 

Surveyor, October 9, 1988, as Survey No. 50760. Said survey 

establishes the specifics of points and location, and as iron 

rods were set, with legal description and distance. 

Petitioner has highlighted the way of necessity by yellow 

felt pen. 

Request is herewith made for the Establishment of the 

proposed way of Necessity. 
;It 

DATED this ~~-day of April, 

By: 
~.~D~e~a~n~F~I~t~z~~t~e~r~-----------

STATE OF OREGON ) 
) s s • 

County of Clackamas ) 

Attorney fo~ cQuinn Family 
Pioneer Cemetery Association 
an Oregon Non-profit 
corporation 

I, W. DEAN FITZWATER, attorney for MCQUINN FAMILY PIONEER 
CB~ETERY ASSOCIATION, being first duly sworn, depose and say 
that I have read this Petition for Establishinf Way of 
Ne. cessity, know the contents thereo , an tha~ arne is true as I 
verily believe. , / /1- 7 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before 
1989. 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

720 5. W. WASHINOTON SUIT!: 7:50 

PORTLAND, OREGON 97205 

TELEPHONE 15031 224-3092 

October 20, 1987 

Mrs. Maxine E. Daly, President 
McQuinn Family Pioneer 
Cemetery Association, Inc. 
100 Ward Street, No. 304 
Seattle, Washington 98109 

OAVIO K. McADAMS 
OF" COUNSEL. 

RE: Estate of John w. Kopplin, Deceased ("Estate"); 
Proposed access to McQuinn Cemetery, Sauvie 
Island, Oregon ("McQuinn Cemetery") 

Dear Mrs. Daly: 

My father stated that you wish to have a letter from 
me, in my capacity as attorney for the Estate, outlining the 
Estate's position regarding your association's use of a portion 
of the Estate's Sauvie Island farm to gain access to the 
McQuinn Cemetery. 

The Estate is in the process of trying to sell its 
Sauvie Island farm and is not able to give any permanent access 
easements to your association or its members. However, the 
Estate gives its permission to your association, and to its 
members, to use existing farm roads (as they may from time to 
time be moved or otherwise changed about by the Estate or its 
tenants) providing the most direct access between Lucy Reeder 
Road over Estate real property to the McQuinn Cemetery. The 
permission granted to your association, and its members, may be 
revoked by the Estate at any time, with or without cause in any 
manner selected by the Estate. Any damage inflicted on the 
Estate's prQperty by the association, or by any of its members, 
will be the responsibility of the association and of the member 
inflicting such damage. The association, and each of its 
members must hold the Estate harmless and indemnify the Estate 
against any and all claims arising out of use of any of the 
Estate's property for access to the McQuinn Cemetery by the 
association, or by any of its members. 

The permission granted by the Estate in this letter 
is conditioned upon the association, and each of its members, 
waiving any and all rights that the association, or each of its 
members, may have by reason of any injury, to person or 
property, incurred by the association, or by any of its 
members, arising out of any condition of the Estate's property, 
or the conduct of the Estate's tenants, employees, agents, or 

3s--l-
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any other person, in connection with use by the association, or 
any of its members, of any of the Estate's property for such 
access. Any use of the Estate's property for such access shall 
be such that it shall not interfere with or injure the farm 
operations and other activities being carried on by the Estate, 
its tenants, agents, contractors, employees, or invitees on its 
properties. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, 
please do not hesitate to write or to give me a call. 

Very truly yours, 

~JC/tec~ 
David K. McAdams 

DKM: lr 
cc: Kenneth K. McAdams 




